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 Council Agenda Report 

To: Mayor Grisanti and Honorable Members of the City Council 

Prepared by:  Adam Pisarkiewicz, Contract Planner  

Reviewed by: Richard Mollica, Planning Director 

Approved by: Steve McClary, City Manager 

Date prepared: August 24, 2022   Meeting Date: September 12, 2022 

Subject: Appeal No. 21-016 - Appeal of Planning Commission Resolution No. 
21-11 (18868 Pacific Coast Highway; Owner/Appellant, Farshid Etaat)

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Adopt Resolution No. 22-39 (Exhibit A), determining the 
project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 
upholding Appeal No. 21-016 (Exhibit H) and approving Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) No. 17-075 for the construction of a 3,778 square foot, two-story, single-family 
beachfront residence with attached garage, decks, retractable beach stairs, onsite 
wastewater treatment system (OWTS), grading, retaining walls, hardscape, and seawall; 
including Variance (VAR) No. 17-024 for the single-family residence to extend seaward of 
the building stringline, VAR No. 18-022 for the first and second floor decks to extend 
seaward of the deck stringline, and VAR No. 20-042 for a greater than 50 percent reduction 
of the front yard setback, and Offer-To-Dedicate (OTD) No. 21-002 for a lateral access 
easement across the property located in the Single-Family Medium Density (SFM) zoning 
district at 18868 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) (Etaat).  

FISCAL IMPACT:  There is no fiscal impact associated with the recommended action. 

WORK PLAN:  This item is not included in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal Year 2022-
2023. Processing this application is part of normal staff operations. 

DISCUSSION:  The matter is an appeal of the Planning Commission’s denial of CDP No. 
17-075, VAR Nos. 17-024, 18-022 and 20-042, and OTD No. 21-002, an application to
construct a new two-story, single-family beachfront residence and other associated
development (Exhibit B – Project Plans).

City Council Meeting 
09-12-22

Item 
4.A.
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On February 16, 2021, the subject item was first before the Planning Commission. The 
Planning Commission continued the item to March 1, 2021, at the applicant’s request to 
allow the applicant time to review and respond to public correspondence. On March 1, 
2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to March 15, 2021, to further allow the 
applicant time to review and respond to public correspondence. On March 15, 2021, the 
Planning Commission continued the item to April 19, 2021, and directed the applicant to 
reinstall the story poles. On April 19, 2021, the Planning Commission stated they may be 
able to make the findings for approval if the length of the proposed residence was reduced 
by 10 feet landward for a total length of approximately 70 feet with the six foot deck being 
moved a corresponding amount, approximately 10 feet, and the first floor of the garage 
moved two feet seaward so it would be set back 12 feet from the front property line.    
 
Updated plans were then presented at the July 19, 2021 Planning Commission meeting 
which depicted a revised building stringline (VAR Nos. 17-024 and 18-022) to remove 10 
feet from the oceanside and a revised deck similarly moved approximately 10 feet 
landward. Figure 2 shows the originally proposed building stringline (identified in red), the 
revised building stringline presented to the Planning Commission (identified in blue), and 
the revised proposed deck stringline (identified in purple) were all based on non-adjacent 
upcoast and downcoast properties, as shown in Figure 1. Based on the immediate 
neighboring properties, without the variances the project could only include a development 
area that extended only 32 feet from PCH (a size that is only slightly larger than the 
proposed garage footprint). Such strict adherence to the code would deprive the applicant 
of building stringline privileges enjoyed by other surrounding property owners, such as the 
residences at 18904 PCH and 18862 PCH, which have been developed with a similar 
building stringline as the proposed project. Therefore, the proposed stringline is more 
consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. Similarly, without a variance, the deck 
stringline would also deprive the applicant of deck stringline privileges enjoyed by other 
surrounding property owners. Figure 1 provides a building depth comparison, showing the 
depth of residences in the area and how the depth determination was made based on 
existing residences in the immediate area.  
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Figure 1 – Building Depth Comparison Exhibit (Originally 
Proposed Stringline – First Submission) 

Besides moving the proposed deck and structure stringlines approximately 10 feet 
landward, the applicant also increased the proposed front yard setback for the first story 
from 10 feet to 12 feet (but kept the proposed second story setback unchanged at four 
feet) to help facilitate uncovered parking in the driveway. The changes resulted in the 
overall square footage of the proposed structure being reduced from 3,837 square feet to 
3,778 square feet, including the 375 square foot attached two-car garage.  

While the project plans shown to the Planning Commission at its final hearing depicted the 
building and deck stringlines moved landward by approximately 10 feet, the 
Commissioners determined that they were still unable to make the required variance 
findings for the proposed building stringline and deck stringline, but suggested they may 
be able to make the findings if the building stringline was in line with an existing glass 
railing which sat approximately 9 feet further landward from the revised plans. There was 
also debate about whether the story poles were placed properly to reflect the revised plans, 
which the Planning Commission found to be in a location where the required findings could 
not be made. The applicant was granted an opportunity to revise the proposed plans to 
move the building stringline to the location of the existing glass railing or make other 
revisions, but the applicant declined the opportunity. 
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The Planning Commissioners explained that they could not make the findings for the 
stringline variances as proposed, and made a motion to deny on that basis, and directed 
staff to return with an updated resolution denying the project for these reasons and 
reflecting its determination that, as designed, the proposed project would adversely affect 
neighborhood character, and was not the least environmentally damaging alternative. The 
Planning Commission voted to deny the project at the August 2, 2021 meeting. 
 
After the application was denied, the applicant revised the proposed building stringline 
further to set it back approximately nine feet further landward than the proposed building 
stringline that was denied by the Planning Commission. The updated building stringline is 
in line with the existing glass railing that the Planning Commission had suggested it may 
be able to make the variance findings for, had the applicant chosen to revise the project. 
The deck stringline line was also moved landward by approximately seven feet. The details 
of these proposed post-Planning Commission revisions to the plans are described later in 
this report under Staff Summary to Appeal Items 1-3. 
 

Figure 2 – Required and Previously Proposed Building and 
Deck Stringlines (Plans Denied by Planning Commission) 

 

 
Proposed Building Stringline: 
 

• The dashed green line identifies the required building stringline, which is 
established  by drawing a line from the nearest adjacent corner of the two 
existing buildings located on either side of the subject site: the upcoast 
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property at 18888 PCH, and the downcoast property at 18862 PCH (APN 
4449-011-018).1  

 
• The solid red line identifies the building stringline that was denied by the 

Planning Commission, which is approximately 50 feet, 6 inches seaward of 
the required stringline and proposes to utilize the existing buildings on non-
adjacent properties located on either side of the subject site: the upcoast 
property at 18904 PCH2 and the downcoast property at 18862 PCH (APN 
4449-001-019)3. 

 
• The solid blue line identifies the currently proposed building stringline, which 

has been shifted 10 feet landward from the building stringline on the plans 
that were denied by the Planning Commission. 

 
Proposed Deck Stringline: 
 

• The dashed tan line identifies the required deck stringline, which is established by 
drawing a line from the nearest adjacent corner of the two existing decks located on 
either side of the subject site: the upcoast property at 18888 PCH, and the downcoast 
property at 18862 PCH (APN 4449-011-018). 
 

• The solid purple line identifies the proposed deck stringline, which is located 
approximately 33 feet, 8 inches seaward of the required stringline and utilizes a 
partial deck on the adjacent upcoast property at 18878 PCH and the same 
downcoast property as the proposed building stringline at 18862 PCH (APN 4449- 
001-019). 

 
• The deck stringline was moved landward approximately 10 feet, corresponding to 

the shifting building stringline, on the plans that were denied by the Planning 
Commission.  

 
Revised Front Yard Setback:  

 
The proposed project also involves VAR No. 20-042 for a greater than 50 percent reduction 
of the front yard setback. In accordance with LIP Section 3.6(G)(1), the front yard setback 
for beachfront homes is required to be 20 feet maximum or the average of the two 
immediate neighbors, whichever is less. 

 
1 The immediately adjacent upcoast property located at 18878 PCH does not contain a building for the purposes of 
determining the building stringline, so the next developed adjacent property is utilized for the stringline. 
2 The upcoast stringline reference point utilizes a corner of an enclosed sun deck, according to floor plans on file. The 
enclosed sunroom appears to have been constructed in the 1970’s based on historic photo evidence and the 
permitting history for the building. 
3 The two properties to the east (downcoast) of the subject property are both assigned the same street address of 
18862 PCH. So, the APNs have been included to distinguish between the two properties. 
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As shown in Figure 3, the existing front yard setback for the easterly neighboring property 
at 18862 PCH is 4 feet. The westerly neighboring property at 18878 PCH is not developed, 
so the default front yard setback of 20 feet applies per Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) 
Section 17.40.040 (Residential development standards) which requires a 20-foot front yard 
setback unless an average of the two immediate neighbors is less. Since the property at 
18878 PCH is not developed, the 20-foot setback applies and the average of the 
neighboring setbacks is 12 feet. Therefore, a front yard setback of 12 feet is required for 
the subject property, which is the average of the front yard setbacks at the immediate 
neighboring properties. 

 
• The dashed green line identifies the required 12-foot front yard setback. The 

first-floor footprint has been revised to increase the front yard setback from the 
previously proposed 10 feet to the required 12 feet, and a variance is no longer 
required for the first floor setback. 

 
• The proposed front yard setback for the second floor remains the same as 

proposed to the Planning Commission and is four feet from the front property 
line.  The proposed setback as shown below is consistent with the property 
located directly to the east of the proposed structure.  See page 11 for further 
discussion. 

 
Figure 3 – Proposed Front Yard Setback Variance Request 
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The California Coastal Commission (CCC) sent a letter to Planning staff on July 30, 2021. 
The CCC disagreed with the staff report, dated July 8, 2021 (Exhibit C) which concluded 
the project will not have significant adverse impacts on public access, shoreline supply or 
other resources, and that the project is the least environmentally damaging feasible 
alternative. The CCC supported their argument with the following:  
 

1. The applicant’s Wave Uprush Study and Coastal Engineering Report, dated June 
15, 2017, did not utilize the CCC’s Sea Level Rise Guidance (2018) which they 
asserted reflects the best available science regarding sea level rise projections 
stemming from two reports from the California Ocean Protection Council (OPC), the 
State Sea Level Rise (OPC 2018) and Rising Seas in California (Griggs et al. 2017). 
These reports indicate that sea levels may rise between 4 and 14 feet by the year 
2120 in the project area. Using the appropriate medium-high risk aversion and high 
emissions scenario, for the 100-year life of the proposed project, sea level rise is 
projected to be 8.5 feet by the year 2120. The difference in sea level rise between 
the projection used in the Coastal Engineering Report, dated June 15, 2017 (1.5 
feet) over the 100-year life of the project and the updated science (8.5 feet) is more 
than 7 feet, which would change the conclusions of the analysis about the required 
finished floor elevation and the safety of the proposed structure from extreme events 
and sea level rise.  

 
2. The proposed pile-supported deck, residence, onsite wastewater treatment system, 

and seawall are located within the maximum expected wave uprush limit line (9-feet 
landward of Pacific Coast Highway right-of-way). As a result, the development will 
be increasingly acted upon by wave uprush and increased wave action in the future 
due to anticipated sea level rise, and therefore is likely to exacerbate beach erosion 
and affect the sand supply beach profile, thereby impacting the public’s ability to 
gain access along the beach.  

 
The CCC recommended that the issues above be addressed by analyzing a range of siting 
and design alternatives that site development as far landward as feasible, minimize risk 
from wave run-up, flooding and beach erosion hazards as beach conditions change with 
anticipated sea level rise without reliance on shoreline protection. The CCC supported the 
Planning Commission’s denial of the subject application and variances.  
 
At the August 2, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the Commission adopted Resolution 
No. 21-11, denying the project. 
 
The applicant’s coastal engineering consultant provided a letter, dated April 1, 2022 
(Exhibit E – Wave Uprush Conformance Letter), stating that the plans denied by the 
Planning Commission still conform to the standards of the 2018 Sea Level Rise Guidance 
despite their initial review occurring prior to the adoption of the 2018 Sea Level Rise 
Guidance. 
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Revised Project Alternative 
 
On November 19, 2021, the applicant submitted revised plans that displayed a smaller 
structure approximately 60 feet in length along with an eight-foot deck. Due to the reduction 
in size, the structure is sited approximately nine feet further landward compared to the 
plans that were denied by the Planning Commission. The applicant submitted an updated 
Wave Uprush Report that adhered to the CCC’s 2018 Sea Level Rise guidance. The City’s 
coastal engineering technical reviewers issued their approval on the revised plans and 
updated Wave Uprush Report on February 4, 2022. Determinations made by all other 
reviewing agencies are unaffected due to the reduction in project scope.  
 
These changes, which address the concerns raised by the CCC and the Planning 
Commission, curtail development of the project and are described further below. The 
Council can accept these proposed changes as the Council’s review of the project is de 
novo.  Based on the application materials and plans at the time of the last Planning 
Commission hearing, the findings can be made to support the appeal and the project as 
last presented to the Planning Commission.  However, should the Council choose to also 
accept the proposed further reduction of the project as recently proposed by the applicant, 
the findings can also be made as it is a reduction in scope. 
 
APPEAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL 
 
The appellant contends that the findings are not supported by the evidence, there was a 
lack of fair or impartial hearing, and the decision was contrary to law. The appellant’s 
specific arguments are summarized below in italics using phrases taken from the appeal. 
The full text of the appeal document can be found in Exhibit H. Following the appellant’s 
stated appeal argument is a staff summary. The Planning Commission agenda report, in 
which staff recommended approval of the project, is included as Exhibit C. The Planning 
Commission agenda report includes a complete overview of the surrounding area, project 
conformance with the Local Coastal Program (LCP) and MMC, and a discussion of all 
findings required to approve the application. The adopted Planning Commission 
Resolution No. 21-11, denying the project, is included as Exhibit D. 
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Appeal Item 1.A. General Coastal Development Permit, Finding 1 (“That the project as 
described in the application and accompanying materials, as modified by any conditions 
of approval, conforms with certified City of Malibu Local Coastal Program.”) The project 
has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning Department, City 
Biologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, City 
geotechnical consultant reviewers, City Public Works Department, LACFD, and CSLC. 
The proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP and MMC in that it means all 
of the required beachfront residential development standards of the SFM residential zoning 
district, inclusive of the requested structure and deck stringline variances and front yard 
setback variance request.  
 
Appeal Item 1.B. Variance No. 17-024, Finding A (“There are special circumstances or 
exceptional characteristics applicable to the subject property, including size, shape, 
topography, location or surroundings such that strict application of the zoning ordinance 
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under the 
identical zoning classification.”) Strict application of the zoning ordinance would result in 
an allowable development area within approximately 32 feet of PCH (in an area slightly 
larger than the proposed garage footprint) and deny the applicant of stringline privileges 
enjoyed by other surrounding property owners beyond the immediately adjacent dwelling, 
which have been developed to a similar building stringline as the proposed project. 
 
Appeal Item 1.C. Variance No. 17-024, Finding B (“The granting of such variance will not 
be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental 
or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the 
property is located.”) The granting of the variance would allow the proposed house to have 
the same stringline privileges as the decks beyond the adjacent homes upcoast and 
downcoast of the project site. The project has been reviewed and approved by City 
geotechnical consultant reviewers, the City Coastal Engineer, and City Public Works 
Department for consistency with all applicable regulations and policies.  
 
Appeal Item 1.D. Variance No. 17-024, Finding C (“The granting of the variance will not 
constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property owner.”) The granting of the 
variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or the property owner 
because other nearby homes with decks have been constructed either at a similar distance 
seaward than the subject application and the subject residence meets all other applicable 
development standards, inclusive of the variance requests. 
 
Appeal Item 1.E. Variance No. 17-024 Finding D (“The granting of such variance will not 
be contrary to or in conflict with general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor the goals, 
objectives and policies of the LCP.”) The analysis presented in the agenda report and the 
record as a whole demonstrate that, with the inclusion of the variance, the project is 
consistent with the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations. The proposed 
decks meets the required 10 foot setback from the Mean High Tide Line (MHTL) by an 
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additional 10 feet (20-foot setback from MHTL) and does not adversely impact shoreline 
access. 
 
Appeal Item 1.F. Variance No. 17-024 Finding F (“The subject site is physically suitable 
for the proposed variance.”) The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed 
variance in that there is no feasible alternate location or configuration which would provide 
an environmental advantage. The proposed deck location will be in line with other non-
adjacent decks in the area. 
 
Appeal Item 1.G. Variance No. 17-024 Finding G (“The variance complies with all 
requirements of state and local law.”) Construction of the proposed deck improvements 
will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations 
from applicable City and County agencies. 
 
Appeal Item 2. There was a lack of fair or impartial hearing. At the July Planning 
Commission hearing, after much discussion, several Planning Commissioners stated that 
the proposed changes where not acceptable even though the applicant followed the 
Commission’s previous direction. At this hearing several Commissioners wanted further 
revisions to the design that would require the structure to be moved back further landward 
than previously requested. The Commission once again gave the applicant the choice to 
continue the item and redesign or to accept a decision based on the plan before them that 
night. Given that the applicant had followed the Commission’s direction from the previous 
hearing, the applicant representative requested a third option; the Planning Commission 
approve the project with condition of approval that would require the requested redesign, 
opposed to being required to continue the item once again. The Planning Commission did 
not accept this third option and instead denied the project. The applicant agreed to 
continue the project multiple times in good faith and redesigned the project based on 
Planning Commission direction. It was not fair to the applicant for the Planning Commission 
to request further continuances or deny the project when the project met all legal 
requirements and the applicant had agreed to all requested modifications.  
 
Appeal Item 3. The Decision was contrary to Law. As detailed in the Staff Report, the 
project met all legal requirements and the facts in the record supported making all the 
required findings. The Planning Commission denial was not supported by substantial 
evidence in the record and was contrary to law and City case precedent. The Planning 
Commission abused its discretion by requesting multiple continuances, changing its 
specific design requests, and ultimately basing its denial on the applicant’s refusal to 
acquiesce to such baseless, multiple requests. The result violates applicant’s civil and 
property rights to be treated equally with neighboring property owners.  
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Staff Summary 
 
The Planning Commission’s denial in Resolution No. 21-11 was based on its inability to 
make the findings for the requested stringline variances (VAR Nos. 17-024 and 18-022). 
The determination was based in part on the Planning Commission’s belief that the building 
stringline needed to be moved farther landward. Given their belief that the building 
stringline needed to be moved farther landward, the deck stringline would need to move a 
corresponding amount in tandem with the building stringline. Since Commission was not 
able to make the findings for the requested building stringline, the Commission was not 
able to make the findings for the deck stringline and made the same determinations for 
both requested stringline variances.   
 
The staff report for the July 19, 2021, public hearing recommended approval of the project 
and provided the requisite information needed to make the findings for LIP Chapter 13 and 
LIP section 13.26.5 for both stringline variances and the variance for a reduced front yard 
setback.  
 
The variance findings for the building and deck stringlines can be made because strict 
adherence to the MMC would only allow for a structure that is approximately 32 feet in 
depth, due to the presence of small garage-like structures on the neighboring properties 
and would ultimately deny the applicant of development to a stringline level enjoyed by 
other surrounding property owners. The applicant provided an analysis of five of the closest 
residential dwellings east and west of the subject property which showed an average 
structure length of approximately 83.7 feet. The proposed house in the June 1, 2021, plan 
set was measured at 74 feet in depth.  
 
The variance findings for the reduced front yard setback for the second story of the 
proposed structure can also be made because it would allow for a comparable front yard 
setback to the residence at 18888 PCH beyond the adjacent upcoast vacant property and 
the adjacent downcoast residence at 18862 PCH. In addition, the granting of the variance 
would not conflict with the general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, nor the goals, 
objectives, and policies of the LCP.  
 
Given the subject parcel’s unique siting, with two small non-habitable structures on either 
side, strict adherence to the MMC’s stringline standards and front yard setback standards 
would deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by other surrounding property 
owners. All required findings can be made to grant the variances and approve the 
application. While the applicant is requesting a significant departure from the required 
stringlines, the granting of the variances would conform to the general pattern of 
development seaward in this area and would not constitute a special privilege. 
 
Finally, the applicant was granted a fair hearing before the Planning Commission, on 
multiple occasions. While the Planning Commission continued the item to July 19, 2021 to 

11



  
 Page 12 of 15  

   Agenda Item # 4.A. 

provide the applicant the opportunity it requested to revise the proposed plans, it could not 
agree at that meeting to approve plans in the future that it had not seen. The offer to 
continue the item to provide further opportunity to revise a project that the Planning 
Commission indicated it was unlikely to be able to make the findings for as proposed did 
not deny the applicant a fair hearing. It in fact represents the provision of a further 
opportunity to be heard and to convince the Planning Commission that the evidence 
supported the required findings. Based on the submitted application materials, the 
evidence supports that the appeal can be granted to allow for the proposed structure; 
however, there is no evidence that the applicant was not provided with a fair hearing. 
 
Revised Project Alternative 
 
As mentioned previously, after the August 2, 2021 denial, the applicant has submitted 
plans for a revised project alternative and requests that the Council approve these revised 
plans which propose to place the structure stringline approximately 9 feet farther landward 
from the location in the plans that were subject to the Planning Commission’s denial 
resolution. The structure stringline is now in the location where the previously mentioned 
glass railing is currently located. The plans for the revised project alternative display a 
smaller structure with a depth of approximately 64 feet including the proposed deck. When 
comparing the proposed stringlines to the plans that were denied by the Planning 
Commission, the deck stringline was moved approximately seven feet landward.  The 
revised structure has a total area of 3,527 square feet, including the 390 square foot 
attached garage. The revised structure is 251 square feet smaller than the plans denied 
by the Planning Commission. The revised residential structure is smaller in size due to the 
structure stringline being moved further landward. The revised residential structure still 
meets all other development standards off the MMC and LIP for a beachfront, single-family 
residence.   
 
The plans for the revised project alternative address the concerns of the Planning 
Commission, makes an attempt to further address the comments raised by the Coastal 
Commission, and represents the second time the applicant has proposed to move the 
building further landward. If accepted by the Council, the changes would reduce the 
variance required and provide further evidence to support the required findings. 
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Figure 4 – Revised Project Alternative’s Building and Deck Stringlines 
 

 
 
The applicant has also submitted an updated Wave Uprush Study and Coastal 
Engineering Report based on the revised plans, dated October 20, 2021, which followed 
the CCC’s direction in utilizing the 2018 Sea Level Rise Guidance. The City’s Coastal 
Engineering staff approved of the new Wave Uprush Study and Coastal Engineering report 
and updated structure design on November 19, 2021. 
 
As described above and based on the application materials the plans presented to the 
Planning Commission at the July 19, 2021, meeting meet the requirements of the LIP and 
the variance findings can be made.  
 
Options Before the Council: 
 
While this Council Report and Resolution sets forth grounds for granting the appeal and 
approving the project denied by the Planning Commission, the Council has the following 
options: 
 

1. Grant the appeal and approve the project that the Planning Commission denied by 
adopting Resolution No. 22-39 (Exhibit A). 
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2. Elect to grant the appeal, but approve the revised project alternative (submitted on 
November 19, 2021). If the Council elects this option it should direct staff to revise 
the resolution to reflect approval of the revised project alternative which would return 
on the Council’s consent calendar.  
 

3. Deny the appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision. 
 

4. Remand the revised project alternative to the Planning Commission for its 
consideration. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:  Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA, 
the Planning Department has analyzed the project. The Planning Department found that 
this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have 
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically 
exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(a) and (e) – New 
Construction. The Planning Department has further determined that none of the six 
exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15300.2). 
 
PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE: To date, staff has not received any public correspondence 
on the appeal. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE:  On July 28, 2022, a Notice of City Council Public Hearing was published 
in a newspaper of general circulation within the City and a public notice was mailed to the 
owners and occupants of all properties within a radius of 500 feet of the subject property 
(Exhibit G).  
 
SUMMARY:  Based on the record as a whole, including but not limited to all written and 
oral testimony offered in connection with this matter, staff recommends that the City 
Council adopt Resolution No. 22-39, granting the appeal and approving CDP No. 17-075, 
VAR Nos. 17-024, 18-022 and 20-042, and OTD No. 21-002. 
 
EXHIBIT: 
 

A. Resolution No. 22-39 
B. Project Plans – Denied at August 2, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting 
C. Planning Commission Agenda Report (July 8, 2021) 
D. Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-11 
E. Wave Uprush Conformance Letter (April 1, 2022) 
F. Coastal Engineering Review Sheet 
G. Public Hearing Notice 
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H. Appeal No. 21-016 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-39 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MALIBU, 
DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, UPHOLDING APPEAL 
NO.                 21-016 AND APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 17-
075 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A 3,778 SQUARE FOOT, TWO-STORY, 
SINGLE-FAMILY BEACHFRONT RESIDENCE WITH AN 
APPROXIMATELY 375 ATTACHED GARAGE, DECKS, RETRACTABLE 
BEACH STAIRS, ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM, 
GRADING, RETAINING WALLS, HARDSCAPE, AND SEAWALL; 
INCLUDING VARIANCE NO. 17-024 FOR THE SINGLE-FAMILY 
RESIDENCE TO EXTEND SEAWARD OF THE BUILDING STRINGLINE, 
VARIANCE NO. 18-022 FOR THE FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR DECKS TO 
EXTEND SEAWARD OF THE DECK STRINGLINE, AND VARIANCE NO. 
20-042 FOR A GREATER THAN 50 PERCENT REDUCTION OF THE FRONT 
YARD SETBACK, AND OFFER-TO-DEDICATE NO. 21-002 FOR A 
LATERAL ACCESS EASEMENT ACROSS THE PROPERTY LOCATED IN 
THE SINGLE-FAMILY MEDIUM DENSITY ZONING DISTRICT AT 18868 
PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY (ETAAT). 

 
The City Council of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows: 

SECTION 1. Recitals. 

A. On July 20, 2017, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 17-
075 was submitted to the Planning Department by applicant, Guy Gniadek, on behalf of the property 
owner, Farshid Etaat. The application was routed to the City geotechnical consultant reviewers, 
City Environmental Health Administrator, City Biologist, City coastal engineering consultant 
reviewers, City Public Works Department, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 
(WD29), Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD), and the California State Lands 
Commission (CSLC) for review. 

 
B. On May 23, 2019, Planning Department staff conducted a site visit to document 

site conditions, the property, and surrounding area. 
 

C. In January 2021, story poles were installed to demonstrate the location, height, and 
bulk of the proposed project.  

 
D. On January 8, 2021, staff conducted a site visit to determine visual impacts and 

document the story poles.  
 

E. On January 12, 2021, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Applications was 
posted on the subject property.  

 
F. On January 20, 2021, the application was deemed complete by the Planning 

Department. 
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G. On January 21, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was 
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and on January 26, 2021, 
was mailed to all property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.  

 
H. On February 16, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to March 1, 

2021, at the applicant’s request to allow the applicant time to review and respond to public 
correspondence.  

 
I. On March 1, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to March 15, 2021, 

at the applicant’s request to allow the applicant time to review and respond to public 
correspondence. 

 
J. On March 15, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to April 19, 2021, 

and directed the applicant to reinstall the story poles on March 26, 2021, from 12 pm to 7 pm for 
staff, Planning Commission, and the public to view. 

 
K. On March 26, story poles were reinstalled on the property per the Planning 

Commission’s request.  
 

L. On April 19, 2021, the item was continued the item to June 21, 2021, at the 
applicant’s request to allow for time to redesign aspects of the project. 

 
M. On June 21, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to July 19, 2021. 

 
N. On July 2, 2021, story poles were reinstalled on the property per the revised plans, 

and staff conducted a site visit to determine visual impacts and document the story poles. 
 

O. On July 19, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on 
the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, written materials, public 
testimony, and other information in the record. The Commission directed staff to return with an 
updated resolution denying the project and describing the Commission’s inability to make the 
findings for the CDP and stringline variances, the lack of special circumstances or exceptional 
characteristics applicable to the subject property such that strict application of the zoning 
ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity, and the 
granting of such variances or modifications will be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health 
or welfare and will be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity 
and zone(s) in which the property is location. 

 
P. On August 2, 2021, the Planning Commission reviewed and adopted Resolution 

No. 21-11 denying the project. 
 

Q. On September 16, 2021, the applicant filed an appeal of the denial. 
 

R. On July 9, 2022, story poles were reinstalled on the property. City staff conducted 
a site visit to determine visual impacts and document the story poles. 
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S. On July 28, 2022, a Notice of City Council Public Hearing was published in a 
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all property owners 
and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.  

 
T. On August 22, 2022, the City Council continued the item to the September 12, 2022 

Regular City Council meeting. 
 

U. On September 12, 2022, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on the 
subject appeal, reviewed and considered the agenda report, reviewed and considered written 
materials, public testimony, and other information in the record, including the City Council          Agenda 
report dated August 24, 2022, and based thereon makes the following determination. 
 
SECTION 2. Appeal of Action. 

 
The appellant contends that the facts in the record show the proposed project is consistent with the 
required CDP and Variance Findings. The appellant also contends that there was a lack of a fair or 
impartial hearing. The applicant asserts it was not fair for the Planning Commission to deny the 
project which they believed met all legal requirements and when the applicant agreed orally to 
make additional modifications, even if those modifications were not including in the proposed 
plans. 

 
SECTION 3. Findings for Approving the Appeal. 

 
Based on the evidence in the record (including the analysis, findings of fact, and conclusions set 
forth                  by staff in the Council Agenda Report and Planning Commission Agenda Report, as well as 
the testimony and materials considered by the Planning Commission and City Council) the City 
Council hereby makes the following findings of fact, approving the appeal and approving the 
project and finds that substantial evidence in the record supports the required findings for approval 
of the project.  

 
In summary, the Council finds that the proposed project is consistent with the required CDP 
findings as well as the required Variance findings. 
 
In addition, the Council finds that relocating the structure and deck stringlines approximately 10 
landward from their previously proposed location has positively impacted the Council’s ability to 
make the required findings. Strict adherence to the code would result in a development area that 
extends only 32 feet from Pacific Coast Highway and would deny the appellant of structure 
stringline privileges enjoyed by other surrounding property owners which have been developed 
with more seaward building and deck stringlines compared to the proposed project. The proposed 
project is a smaller structure with building and deck stringlines located more landward than 
surrounding properties. 

 
Finally, the Council finds that the record shows that the appellant was provided proper notice and 
an opportunity to be heard as demonstrated by the appeals, documents and testimony submitted to 
the City by the appellant, and the appellant’s appearance before the Planning Commission. 
Appellant complains that the Planning Commission should not have granted than opportunity for 
a continuance to revise their proposed project further and should have approved the project with 
an additional condition requiring the project to be shifted more landward. Contrary to the 
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appellant’s contention, providing this opportunity demonstrates that the hearing was fair and that 
they were even provided an additional opportunity to be heard and to avoid a denial of their 
project—which they declined. Until new plans were produced, the Planning Commission was 
unable to consider the particular impacts of the new revisions Applicant orally offered to make at 
the hearing. The applicant was provided ample opportunity to be heard, and as the City Council’s 
review of the project is de novo, any violation would be cured by the City Council’s hearing on 
the project. 
In summary, the Council finds that the evidence supports the findings required to approve the 
project, but that the appellant has not provided substantial evidence demonstrating that the 
Appellant was denied a fair hearing and notice and an opportunity to be heard. For these reasons, 
as described further above and below, the council grants the appeal and approves the project as 
detailed below. 
 
SECTION 4. Environmental Review. 
 
Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), the City Council has analyzed the proposed project. The City Council finds that this 
project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant 
adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from the 
provisions of CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301(e) – Existing Facilities and 
15303(e) - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures. The City Council has further 
determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this 
project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2). 
 
SECTION 5. LIP Findings 
 
A. Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13) 
 
Local Coastal Program (LCP) Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section 13.9 requires that the 
following four findings be made for all coastal development permits. 
 
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials, as 
modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local Coastal 
Program. 
 
The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning 
Department, City Biologist, City coastal engineering consultant reviewers, City Environmental 
Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, and 
LACFD. As discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site 
investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all 
applicable residential development standards of the Single Family Medium residential zoning 
district, inclusive of the building and deck stringline variances and front yard setback variance 
requests. 
 
Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project is in 
conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 
(commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code). 
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The project is located between the first public road and the sea. However, the proposed project and 
related construction activities are not anticipated to interfere with the public’s right to access the 
coast as the site offers no direct or indirect public beach access. Vertical beach access is available 
approximately 400 feet east of the site at Topanga Public Beach. Therefore, adequate public 
vertical access exists nearby.  
 
Lateral public access exists along the State of California’s “wet sand right-of-way” which allows 
public use of lands seaward of the mean high tide and provides public access along and parallel to 
the sea or shoreline. In addition, the property owner has agreed to voluntarily offer to dedicate a 
lateral public beach access easement across the property along the shoreline. Therefore, the project 
conforms to the public access and recreation policies. 
 
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.  
 
The following alternatives to the project were considered to determine the least environmentally 
damaging feasible alternative: 
 
Elimination of front yard setback Variance (VAR) – Reducing the size of the project may increase 
the front yard setback an additional eight feet to comply with the required 12-foot front yard 
setback. Reducing the size of the residence could eliminate the proposed front yard setback 
variance. However, this alternative is not anticipated to result in environmental advantages as the 
proposed 4-foot front yard setback is in conformance with existing front yard setbacks for other 
non-adjacent and adjacent homes in the area that are typically 3 - 4 feet from the front property 
line. It is not anticipated that an alternative smaller project would offer any environmental 
advantages. 
 
Elimination of VAR for building and decks – Reducing the size of the project may increase rear 
yard setbacks for the building and decks and/or distance of the proposed project to the building 
and deck stringlines. The proposed residence and first and second floor decks are consistent with 
all applicable development standards, with the inclusion of the proposed stringline variances for 
the building and decks. Reducing the size of the residence and decks could eliminate the proposed 
stringline variances. However, this alternative is not anticipated to result in environmental 
advantages as the rear of the residence and rear decks are located above ground. It is not anticipated 
that an alternative smaller project would offer any environmental advantages. 
 
Proposed project – The subject parcel is surrounded by other similar beachfront development. The 
proposed project will not result in potentially significant impacts because the proposed project, 
with the inclusion of the requested stringline variances, is designed to comply with all applicable 
development standards such as front and side setbacks, height, hazards, and visual resources. The 
stringline variances would permit the home and decks to be in line with the homes and decks on 
properties within approximately 50 feet to the east (downcoast) and 200 feet to the west (upcoast) 
and do not contribute to a significant degradation of the environment. The property owner has 
voluntarily offered to dedicate a lateral access easement across the property’s shoreline, enhancing 
public access on the beach. For these reasons, the proposed project is the least environmentally 
damaging alternative.  
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Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat area 
pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms with the 
recommendations of the Environmental Review Board, or if it does not conform with the 
recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the recommended action. 
 
The subject property is not in a designated Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) or 
ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources Map. Therefore, Environmental 
Review Board review was not required, and this finding does not apply. 
  
B. VAR No. 17-024 for single-family residence to extend seaward of the required building 

stringline (LIP Section 13.26.5) 
 
VAR No. 17-024 is requested for relief of LIP Section 10.4(G) development standards to allow a 
new residence approximately 41 feet seaward of the standard shoreline building stringline drawn 
between the nearest adjacent corners of the nearest existing upcoast home at 18888 Pacific Coast 
Highway (PCH) and downcoast home at 18863 PCH. The proposed stringline is measured from 
the second downcoast property (18862 PCH) and fifth most upcoast property (18904 PCH) 
because the nearest adjacent property and two of the intervening upcoast properties are vacant. 
The requested stringline is approximately 41 feet seaward of the required stringline setback. Based 
on the foregoing evidence contained within the record and pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code 
(MMC) Section 17.72.060, the City Council hereby makes the following findings of fact.  
 
Finding 1.  There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the 
subject property, including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict application 
of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the 
vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.  
 
The proposed adjusted building stringline will allow the most appropriate placement of the 
proposed residence given that the location of the nearest corners of the adjacent buildings are 
substantially landward of existing residences further upcoast and downcoast from the project site. 
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would result in an allowable development area within 
approximately 32 feet of PCH (in an area slightly larger than the proposed garage footprint) and 
would deny the applicant of stringline privileges enjoyed by other surrounding property owners, 
such as the residences at 18904 PCH and 18862 PCH, which have been developed with a similar 
building stringline as the proposed project. 
 
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the public 
interest, safety, health or welfare and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.  
 
The variance would allow the proposed residence to have similar stringline privileges as residences 
beyond the nearest adjacent upcoast and downcoast dwellings. The project has been reviewed and 
approved by City geotechnical consultant reviewers, the City coastal engineering consultant 
reviewers, and City Public Works Department for consistency with all applicable regulations and 
policies. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, 
health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
same vicinity in which the property is located. 
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Finding 3.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or 
property owner. 
 
The proposed building stringline is measured from the second nearest adjacent dwellings on both 
sides of the subject property and approximately 24 feet landward from the 10-foot Mean High Tide 
Line (MHTL) setback. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege 
to the applicant or the property owner because other nearby homes have been constructed at a similar 
distance seaward as the subject application. The proposed residence meets all other applicable 
development standards, inclusive of the deck stringline variance. 
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general 
purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP. 
 
As previously discussed, with the inclusion of the variance, the project is consistent with the LCP, 
the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations. The granting of the variance will not be contrary 
to or in conflict with the general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, nor the goals, objectives, 
and policies of the LCP. Additionally, the proposed development meets the required 10-foot 
setback from the MHTL by an additional 24 feet (34-foot setback from MHTL) and does not 
adversely impact shoreline access. 
 
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other 
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible 
alternative for siting the structure and the development does not exceed the limits on allowable 
development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.  
 
The requested variance is not for ESHA or ESHA buffer standard. Therefore, this finding does not 
apply.  
 
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum feasible 
protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the LIP.  
 
The proposed variance is for a deviation of building stringline standards. The project does not 
impede public access, and it provides an approximately 34-foot setback from the MHTL and 
includes an offer to dedicate a lateral public beach access easement along the shoreline, which 
promotes and protects public access to the maximum extent feasible. 
 
Finding 7.  The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in which 
the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.   
 
The proposed variance is for a deviation of building stringline standards. The project does not 
impede public access, and it provides an approximately 34-foot setback from the MHTL and 
includes an offer to dedicate a lateral public beach access easement along the shoreline, which 
promotes and protects public access to the maximum extent feasible. 
 
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.  
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The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible alternate 
location or configuration which would provide an environmental advantage. The proposed 
residence location will be in line with other non-adjacent residences in the area. In addition, the 
proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical 
staff, and City Public Works Department as being physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. 
 
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the proposed 
home will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations 
from applicable City and County agencies. 
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of public 
parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.  
 
The proposed project does not include any reduction or elimination of public parking for access to 
the beach, public trails or parkland.  
 
C. VAR No. 18-022 for the first and second floor decks to extend seaward of the deck 

stringline (LIP Section 13.26.5) 
 
VAR No. 18-022 is requested for relief of LIP Section 10.4(G) development standards to allow 
the proposed first and second story decks associated with the proposed residence to be 
approximately 15 feet seaward of the standard shoreline deck stringline as drawn between the 
nearest adjacent corners of the existing upcoast deck at 18878 PCH and downcoast deck at 18862 
PCH. The proposed stringline is measured from the second downcoast property and fifth upcoast 
property since two of the intervening properties are vacant. The requested deck stringline is 
approximately 15 feet seaward of the required deck stringline setback, at its furthest point. Based 
on the foregoing evidence contained within the record and pursuant to MMC Section 17.72.060, 
the City Council hereby makes the following findings of fact.  
 
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the subject 
property, including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict application of the 
zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity 
and under the identical zoning classification.  
 
The proposed adjusted deck stringline will allow the most appropriate placement of the proposed 
decks given that the locations of the nearest adjacent decks are substantially closer to PCH when 
compared to existing residences further upcoast and downcoast from the project site. Strict 
application of the zoning ordinance would result in a deck stringline that is landward of the 
proposed building stringline and would deny the applicant of stringline privileges enjoyed by other 
surrounding property owners beyond the immediately adjacent decks, such as those at 18904 PCH 
upcoast of the proposed project site and 18862 PCH (APN 4449-001-019) in the downcoast 
direction, which have been developed to a similar stringline as the proposed project. 
 
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the public 
interest, safety, health or welfare and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.  
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The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or welfare 
because it would allow the proposed residence to have the same deck stringline privileges as decks 
beyond the adjacent homes upcoast and downcoast of the project site which are not reflective of 
surrounding development. The project has been reviewed and approved by City geotechnical 
consultant reviewers, the City coastal engineering consultant reviewers, City Environmental 
Health Department, and City Public Works Department for consistency with all applicable 
regulations and policies. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the 
public interest, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity in which the property is located. 
  
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or 
property owner. 
 
The proposed first and second story deck stringlines would be measured from the third nearest 
upcoast deck and second nearest downcoast deck and approximately 18 feet landward from the 
10-foot MHTL setback (28-foot setback from MHTL). Therefore, the granting of the variance will 
not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or the property owner because other nearby homes 
with decks have been constructed either at a similar distance seaward than the subject application 
and the subject residence meets all other applicable development standards, inclusive of the 
variance requests. 
 
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general 
purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP. 
 
As previously discussed, with the inclusion of the variance, the project is consistent with the LCP, 
the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations. The granting of the variance will not be contrary 
to or in conflict with the general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, nor the goals, objectives, 
and policies of the LCP. Additionally, the proposed decks meet the required 10-foot setback from 
the MHTL by an additional 18 feet (28-foot setback from MHTL) and does not adversely impact 
shoreline access. 
 
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other 
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible 
alternative for siting the structure and the development does not exceed the limits on allowable 
development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.  
 
The requested variance is not for an ESHA or ESHA buffer standard. Therefore, this finding does 
not apply. 
 
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum feasible 
protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the LIP.  
 
The proposed variance is for a deviation of deck stringline standards; however, given the new 
decks are above ground and will maintain a 28-foot MHTL setback, and the applicant proposes to 
offer a lateral public beach access easement the project will not impede the public’s access across 
the property. Therefore, the project provides the maximum feasible protection to public access. 
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Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in which 
the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property. 
 
The variance request is for the placement of a proposed decks at a similar stringline distance as 
non-adjacent upcoast and downcoast decks. The variance request does not authorize a use or 
activity that is not expressly authorized by the zoning regulations for the subject property. 
 
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible alternate 
location or configuration which would provide an environmental advantage. The proposed deck 
location will align with other non-adjacent decks in the area. In addition, the proposed project has 
been reviewed and approved by the City Biologist, City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, 
and City Public Works Department as being physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. 
 
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the proposed 
residence and deck improvements will comply with all building code requirements and will 
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County agencies. 
 
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of public 
parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.  
 
The proposed project does not include any reduction or elimination of public parking for access to 
the beach, public trails or parkland.  
 
D. VAR No. 20-042 for a greater than 50 percent reduction of the front yard setback (LIP 

Section 13.26.5) 
 
VAR No. 20-042 is requested for relief of LIP Section 3.6.G.1, which requires a beachfront home 
to maintain a front property line setback of 20 feet maximum or the average of the immediate two 
neighbors, whichever is less. The front yard setback at 18862 PCH, located to the east (downcoast) 
of the project site, is 4 feet, and the default setback for the adjacent vacant property at 18878 PCH 
to the west, or upcoast, of the project site is 20 feet. Therefore, a front yard setback of 12 feet is 
required for the subject property at 18868 PCH, which is the average of the front yard setbacks of 
the existing adjacent properties. The second floor of the new single-family residence is proposed 
to be setback 4 feet from the front property line, resulting in the need for approval of an 8-foot 
front yard setback variance. Based on the foregoing evidence contained within the record and 
pursuant to MMC Section 17.72.060, the City Council hereby makes the following findings of 
fact. 
 
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the subject 
property, including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict application of the 
zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity 
and under the identical zoning classification.  
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The proposed adjusted building front yard setback will allow for the most appropriate placement 
of the proposed residence given that the location of front yard setbacks of the nearest adjacent 
homes. The nearest upcoast home at 18888 PCH is setback 3 feet, 5 inches from the front property 
line, and the adjacent downcoast garages for the home at 18862 PCH is setback 4 feet from the 
front property line. The proposed 4-foot setback is comparable to the existing front yard setback at 
these properties, although it is 8 feet less than the required 12-foot setback. Dictating the front yard 
setback based on an undeveloped lot in an area that is mostly built-out is overly punitive, and strict 
application of the zoning ordinance would deny the applicant of front yard setback privileges 
enjoyed by other surrounding property owners beyond the immediately adjacent upcoast property. 
 
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the public 
interest, safety, health or welfare and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.  
 
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or welfare 
because it would allow the proposed residence to have comparable front yard setback privileges 
as the residence at 18888 PCH beyond the adjacent upcoast vacant property and the adjacent 
downcoast residence at 18862 PCH. The project has been reviewed and approved by City 
geotechnical staff, the City Coastal Engineer, and City Public Works Department for consistency 
with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be 
detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious 
to the property or improvements in the same vicinity in which the property is located. 
 
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or 
property owner. 
 
The existing front yard setback of the adjacent downcoast property (18862 PCH) is approximately 
4 feet, and the front yard setback for the nearest developed upcoast property (18888 PCH) is 3 feet, 
5 inches. The proposed project is requesting a 4-foot front yard setback. The granting of the 
variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or the property owner because other 
nearby residences have been constructed at a similar or reduced distance from the front property 
line as the subject application. 
 
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general 
purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP. 
 
The subject property is adjacent to a vacant lot to the west, which results in a more restrictive front 
yard setback requirement compared to the surrounding area. With the inclusion of the variance, 
the project is consistent with the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations. The 
granting of the variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general purposes and intent 
of LIP Chapter 13, nor the goals, objectives, and policies of the LCP. 
 
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other 
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible 
alternative for siting the structure and the development does not exceed the limits on allowable 
development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.  
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The requested variance is not for an ESHA or ESHA buffer standard. Therefore, this finding does 
not apply. 
 
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum feasible 
protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the LIP.  
 
The requested variance is not related to stringline standards. Therefore, this finding does not apply.  
 
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in which 
the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property. 
  
The variance request is for the placement of a proposed residence with a similar front yard setback 
as the nearest developed upcoast property and the adjacent downcoast structure. The variance 
request does not authorize a use or activity that is not expressly authorized by the zoning 
regulations for the subject property, which is in the SFM zone district. 
 
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible alternate 
location or configuration which would provide an environmental advantage. The proposed 
residence location will be in line with other non-adjacent and adjacent residences in the area. In 
addition, the proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City 
geotechnical staff, and City Public Works Department as being physically suitable for the proposed 
variance. 
 
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. 
 
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the proposed 
home will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations 
from applicable City and County agencies. 
 
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of public 
parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.  
 
The proposed project does not include any reduction or elimination of public parking for access to 
the beach, public trails or parkland. 
 
E. Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6) 
 
The Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those coastal development 
permit applications concerning any parcel of land that is located along, within, provides views to 
or is visible from any scenic area, scenic road or public viewing area. As the subject property is 
located along the beach, a public viewing area, the following five findings need to be made: 
 
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse scenic or visual impacts due 
to project design, location on the site or other reasons. 
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The proposed project is a new two-story single-family residence on a vacant parcel. The 
neighborhood is predominantly built out with single-family residential buildings along the ocean. 
Story poles were placed on the project site to demonstrate the size, mass, height, and bulk of the 
proposed project. An analysis of the project’s visual impact from the beach was conducted through 
site inspections, architectural plans and review of neighborhood character. 
 
Due to the site’s proximity to PCH, there is no feasible alternative building site location where the 
development would not be visible from a scenic area. Furthermore, the project has been designed 
and conditioned to minimize any adverse or scenic impacts. The project provides the required view 
corridor pursuant to LIP Section 6.5, providing public ocean views on both sides of the residence. 
The project incorporates a total of 10 feet of view corridor, equally split between, and running 
parallel to the east and west property lines pursuant to LIP Section 6.5(E)(2)(a). Additionally, the 
project is subject to conditions of approval pertaining to permissible exterior colors, materials, and 
lighting restrictions. As proposed, the project would not have a significant visual impact to public 
views from the beach and PCH. 
 
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or visual impacts 
due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions. 
 
The project is subject to conditions of approval pertaining to permissible exterior colors, materials, 
and lighting restrictions. The proposed project is conditioned so that the project will not result in 
significant adverse scenic or visual impacts and will be compatible with the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 
 
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging 
alternative. 
 
The project has been conditioned to include limitations on lighting and colors of the materials used 
to prevent any visual impacts to scenic areas. The project, as designed and conditioned, is the least 
environmentally damaging alternative. 
 
Finding 4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially 
lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources. 
 
The project, as designed and conditioned, is not expected to adversely affect scenic and visual 
resources and no feasible alternatives would avoid or substantially lessen any significant adverse 
impacts on scenic and visual resources. 
 
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and visual 
impacts but will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource 
protection policies contained in the certified LCP. 
 
The project as proposed and conditioned will result in less than significant impacts on scenic and 
visual resources. The location proposed for development would result in a less than significant 
visual impact to public views from the beach and will not impact sensitive resources. All proposed 
development conforms to the view corridor requirements and will be constructed landward of the 
requested building and deck stringlines, and the 10-foot MHTL setback. 
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F. Hazards (LIP Chapter 9) 
 
Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing geologic, 
flood, and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP Sections 
9.2(A)(1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional approvals of 
development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the proposed project causes 
the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or structural integrity.  
 
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by the City 
Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City 
geotechnical staff, and LACFD. The required findings are made as follows: 
 
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the site or 
structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design, location on the site 
or other reasons. 
 
The applicant submitted geotechnical and coastal engineering reports. These reports are on file at 
City Hall. In these reports, site-specific conditions are evaluated and recommendations are 
provided to address any pertinent issues. Potential hazards analyzed include geologic, seismic and 
fault rupture, liquefaction, landslide, groundwater, wave uprush and tsunami, and flood and fire 
hazards. Based on review of the project plans and associated geotechnical reports by City 
geotechnical staff, City Coastal Engineer, LACFD, City Public Works Department, and the City 
Environmental Health Administrator, these specialists determined that adverse impacts to the 
project site related to the proposed development are not expected. The project, including the new 
Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS), will neither be subject to nor increase the 
instability of the site from geologic, flood, or fire hazards. In summary, the proposed development 
is suitable for the intended use provided that the certified engineering geologist and/or geotechnical 
engineer’s recommendations and governing agency’s building codes are followed. 
 
Based on staff’s review of the above referenced report and associated information, it has been 
determined that:  
 

1. The project is subject to wave uprush and tsunami inundation. 
2. The project site is in a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) identified flood 

hazard area. 
 
The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above cited 
geotechnical report and conditions required by the City geotechnical staff, City Public Works 
Department, and the LACFD, including foundations, OWTS, and drainage. As such, the proposed 
project will not increase instability of the site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or any 
other hazards. 
 
Liquefaction/Landslide 
 
The geotechnical reports evaluate site-specific conditions and recommendations are provided to 
address any pertinent issues. Potential hazards analyzed include geologic, seismic and fault 
rupture, liquefaction, landslide, groundwater, tsunami, and flood and fire hazards. The project site 
is located within an extreme fire hazard area. In addition, the beachside of the project site is subject 
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to wave runup and tsunamis hazards. In case of a tsunami, the residence could be damaged or 
destroyed. However, this is a known and accepted risk of beachfront or coastal living as there is 
no practical method of protecting a beachfront / coastal residential structure from a large tsunami 
other than government tsunami warning system. 
 
Flood Hazard/Tsunami 
 
As confirmed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate 
Map, the site is located in the existing FEMA Zone VE. As such, the property owner is required 
to sign a waiver indemnifying the City of Malibu against any liability or claims for wave damage. 
The proposed finished floor elevation of the building pad has been reviewed by the City’s Public 
Works Department and City Coastal Engineer and has been given a conditional approval. The 
proposed residence is designed to meet the lowest recommended finish floor elevation (+26 feet 
NAVD88.) as verified by the City Coastal Engineer. 
 
The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above cited 
geotechnical reports and conditions required by the City Coastal Engineer, Public Works 
Department, City geotechnical staff, and the LACFD. As such, the proposed project will not 
increase instability of the site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or any other hazards. 
 
Fire Hazard 
 
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone defined 
by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and embers threatening 
buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards and development of a 
residence on the subject property will not increase the site’s susceptibility to wildfire. The scope 
of work proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an impact on wildfire hazards. 
Appropriate building materials will be utilized during construction.  
 
The City is served by the LACFD, as well as the California Department of Forestry, if needed. In 
the event of major fires, the County has “mutual aid agreements” with cities and counties 
throughout the State so that additional personnel and firefighting equipment can augment the 
LACFD. Conditions of approval have been included in the resolution to require compliance with 
all LACFD development standards. As such, the project, as designed, constructed, and 
conditioned, will not be subject to nor increase the instability of the site or structural integrity 
involving wildfire hazards.  
 
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site stability 
or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project modifications, 
landscaping or other conditions. 
 
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned, and approved by the 
applicable departments and agencies, will not have any significant adverse impacts on the site 
stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project modifications, 
landscaping or other conditions. 
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Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging 
alternative. 
 
The proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging 
alternative. 
 
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially lessen 
impacts on site stability or structural integrity. 
 
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by the City 
Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City 
geotechnical staff, and LACFD. These specialists and agency determined that the proposed project 
does not impact site stability or structural integrity. Since there are no significant impacts expected, 
there are no feasible alternatives to reduce significant impacts.  
 
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but will 
eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource protection 
policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP. 
 
There is no evidence in the record that the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, will 
have adverse impacts on sensitive resources. 
 
G. Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)  
 
The Shoreline and Bluff Development Chapter governs those coastal development permit 
applications that include development on a parcel located along the shoreline as defined by the 
LCP. The required findings are made as follows. 
 
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse impacts on public access, 
shoreline sand supply or other resources due to project design, location on the site or other 
reasons. 
 
The proposed project includes the construction of a new residence and OWTS. The proposed 
seawall is only for the protection of the OWTS. The residence and all accessory development are 
designed with a pile foundation that does not require a shoreline protection device for the life of 
the project pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(H). The proposed seawall is sited 55 feet from the MHTL, 
the proposed deck is 28 feet from the MHTL and, as such, will not result in negative impacts on 
public access or other resources. As indicated in the Engineering Report for the proposed OWTS 
submitted by Ensitu Consultants, dated July 6, 2017, the seawall has been sited as landward as 
possible. The proposed location of the OWTS and seawall have also been reviewed and 
conditionally approved by the City coastal engineering consultant reviewers and City 
Environmental Health Administrator. The property owner has also volunteered to grant a lateral 
access easement across the property. Therefore, the project is not anticipated to result in significant 
adverse impacts to public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources. 
 

31



Resolution No 22-39 
Page 17 of 33 

______________________ 
 

 

Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on public access, 
shoreline sand supply or other resources due to required project modifications or other conditions. 
 
As discussed in Section F, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, and approved by the 
City coastal engineering consultant reviewers, City Environmental Health Administrator and City 
geotechnical consultant reviewers, will not have any significant adverse impacts on public access 
or shoreline sand supply or other resources. 
 
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging 
alternative. 
 
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least 
environmentally damaging alternative.  
 
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to the proposed development that would avoid or substantially 
lessen impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources. 
 
As previously discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, will not 
have any significant adverse impacts on public access or shoreline sand supply or other resources. 
 
Finding 5. The shoreline protective device is designed or conditioned to be sited as far landward 
as feasible to eliminate or mitigate to the maximum feasible extent adverse impacts on local 
shoreline sand supply and public access, and there are no alternatives that would avoid or lessen 
impacts on shoreline sand supply, public access or coastal resources and it is the least 
environmentally damaging alternative.  
 
The proposed OWTS and the proposed seawall will be landward of nearby seawalls in the area, 
and will be under the new residence where it will not obstruct public access or affect shoreline 
sand supply. Nonetheless, pursuant to LIP Section 10.6, as a condition of approval, the property 
owner is required to acknowledge, by the recordation of deed restriction, that no future repair or 
maintenance, enhancement, reinforcement, or any other activity affecting the shoreline protection 
structure which extends the seaward footprint of the subject structure shall be undertaken and that 
he / she expressly waives any right to such activities that may exist under Coastal Act Section 
30235. Said deed restriction shall be submitted to the Planning Department for approval prior to 
recordation. 
 
SECTION 6. City Council Approval. 

 
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the City Council hereby 
approves CDP No. 17-075, VAR Nos. 17-024, 18-022, 20-042, subject to the following conditions.

 
SECTION 7. Conditions of Approval. 

 
1. The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of 

Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating 
to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of 
litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the validity of any 
of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City shall have the sole 
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right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the City’s expenses incurred 
in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions concerning this project. 

 
2. Approval of this application is to allow for the project described herein. The scope of work 

approved includes: 
a. 3,778 square foot, two-story single-family residence, including a 375 square-foot 

attached, two-car garage; 
b. Upper floor and lower floor decks and hardscape; 
c. Retractable beach stairs; 
d. New sea wall; 
e. Grading and retaining walls; 
f. Installation of a new OWTS; 
g. 10-foot wide view corridor split to five feed on each sides of the parcel; 
h. Discretionary Requests: 

i. Offer-to-Dedicate (OTD) No. 21-002 for a lateral public beach access easement; 
ii. VAR No. 17-024 for a building to be sited seaward of the building stringline; 
iii. VAR No. 18-022 for the first and second floor decks to extend seaward of the 

deck stringline; and 
iv. VAR No. 20-042 for a reduced front yard setback for the second floor.  

 
3. Pursuant to LIP Section 13.18.2, the permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not be 

effective until the property owner signs, notarizes and returns the Acceptance of Conditions 
Affidavit accepting the conditions set forth below. The applicant shall file this form with the 
Planning Department within 30 days of this decision or prior to issuance of building permits. 

 
 

4. The applicant shall digitally submit a complete set of plans, including the items required in 
Condition No. 4 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to 
plan check and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits. 

 
5. The approved Coastal Development Permit shall expire three years from the date of approval, 

September 12, 2025, unless a time extension has been granted, or work has commenced, 
and substantial progress made (as determined by the Building Official) and the work is 
continuing under a valid building permit. If no building permit is required, the coastal 
development permit approval shall expire after three years from the date of final Planning 
Department approval if construction is not completed. The expiration date shall be suspended 
until an appeal and/or litigation regarding the subject permit is resolved. 
 

6. Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall 
be constructed in substantial conformance with the plans stamped June 14, 2021, and on file 
with the Planning Department. In the event the project plans conflict with any condition of 
approval, the condition shall control. 
 

7. This resolution, signed Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all Department Review 
Sheets attached to the September 12th City Council report for this project shall be copied in 
their entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the 
development plans submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department 
for plan check.  
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8. The Planning Director is authorized to make minor changes to the approved plans or any of 

the conditions if such modifications shall achieve substantially the same results, as would 
strict compliance with said plans and conditions. 

 
 

9. Prior to construction, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for 
compliance with conditions of approval. 

 
10. Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20, development pursuant to an approved CDP shall not 

commence until the CDP is effective. The CDP is not effective until all appeals, including 
those to the California Coastal Commission (CCC), have been exhausted. In the event that 
the CCC denies the permit or issues the permit on appeal, the CDP approved by the City is 
void. 

 
11. The applicant must submit payment for any outstanding fees payable to the City prior to 

issuance of any building or grading permit. 
 

Cultural Resources 
 

12. In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic 
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist 
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources and until the 
Planning Director can review this information. Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIP 
Chapter 11 and those in MMC Section 17.54.040(D)(4)(b) shall be followed.  

 
13. If human bone is discovered, the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California 

Health and Safety Code shall be followed. These require notification of the coroner. If the 
coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American, the applicant shall notify 
the Native American Heritage Commission by phone within 24 hours. Following notification 
of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in Section 5097.94 
and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be followed. 

 
 Lighting 
 

14. Exterior lighting must comply with the Dark Sky Ordinance and shall be minimized, 
shielded, or concealed and restricted to low intensity features, so that no light source is 
directly visible from public view. Permitted lighting shall conform to the following 
standards: 

a. Lighting for walkways shall be limited to fixtures that do not exceed two feet in 
height and are directed downward, and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to a 60 
watt incandescent bulb); 

b. Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence 
provided it is directed downward and is limited to 850 lumens; 

c. Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe 
vehicular use. The lighting shall be limited to 850 lumens; 

d. Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted provided 
that such lighting does not exceed 850 lumens; 
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e. Site perimeter lighting shall be prohibited; and 
f. Outdoor decorative lighting for aesthetic purposes is prohibited. 

 
15. Night lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilities shall be prohibited. 
 
16. No permanently installed lighting shall blink, flash, or be of unusually high intensity or 

brightness. Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificial light sources on the subject 
property(ies) shall not produce an illumination level greater than one foot candle.  

 
17. Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting 

shall be low intensity and shielded directed downward and inward so there is no offsite glare 
or lighting of natural habitat areas. High intensity lighting of the shore is prohibited.  

 
18. String lights are allowed in occupied dining and entertainment areas only and must not 

exceed 3,000 Kelvin. 
 
19. Motion sensor lights shall be programmed to extinguish ten minutes after activation. 
 
20. Three violations of the conditions by the same property owner will result in a requirement to 

permanently remove the outdoor light fixture(s) from the site. 
  
 View Corridor 
 

21. Pursuant to LIP Section 6.5(E)(1)(e) and in order to ensure the protection of scenic and visual 
resources, the project is conditioned as follows:    

a. Structures shall extend no higher than the road grade of PCH adjacent to the project 
site. 

b. Fences shall be located away from the road edge and fences or walls shall be no 
higher than adjacent road grade of PCH, with the exception of fences that are 
composed of visually permeable design and material. 

c. The project site shall be landscaped with native vegetation types that have a 
maximum growth height at maturity and are located such that landscaping will not 
extend above PCH road grade. 

d. Existing vegetation shall be removed, or trimmed and maintained in perpetuity so as 
not to extend above the adjacent road elevation of PCH. 

 
 Construction/Demo Conditions 
 
 Demolition/Solid Waste 
 

22. Prior to demolition activities, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for 
compliance with conditions of approval.  

 
23. The applicant/property owner shall contract with a City approved hauler to facilitate the 

recycling of all recoverable/recyclable material. Recoverable material shall include but shall 
not be limited to: asphalt, dirt and earthen material, lumber, concrete, glass, metals, and 
drywall. 
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24. Prior to the issuance of a building/demolition permit, an Affidavit and Certification to 
implement waste reduction and recycling shall be signed by the Owner or Contractor and 
submitted to the Environmental Sustainability Department. The Affidavit shall indicate the 
agreement of the applicant to divert at least 65 percent (in accordance with CalGreen) of all 
construction waste from the landfill.  

 
25. Upon plan check approval of demolition plans, the applicant shall secure a demolition permit 

from the City. The applicant shall comply with all conditions related to demolition imposed 
by the Building Official. 

 
26. The project developer shall utilize licensed subcontractors and ensure that all asbestos-

containing materials and lead-based paints encountered during demolition activities are 
removed, transported, and disposed of in full compliance with all applicable federal, state 
and local regulations. 

 
27. Any building or demolition permits issued for work commenced or completed without the 

benefit of required permits are subject to appropriate “Investigation Fees” as required in the 
Building Code. 

 
28. Upon completion of demolition activities, the applicant shall request a final inspection by 

the Building Safety Division. 
 
 Construction/Framing 
 

29. A construction staging plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Building Official prior to 
final plan check approval. 

 
30. Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

and Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on 
Sundays or City-designated holidays. 

 
31. Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used 

simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, shall be employed as 
feasible and appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the California 
Vehicle Code. In addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when necessary; and their 
tires rinsed prior to leaving the property. 
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32. All new development, including construction, grading, and landscaping shall be designed to 
incorporate drainage and erosion control measures prepared by a licensed engineer that 
incorporate structural and non-structural Best Management Practices (BMPs) to control the 
volume, velocity and pollutant load of storm water runoff in compliance with all 
requirements contained in LIP Chapter 17, including: 

a. Construction shall be phased to the extent feasible and practical to limit the amount 
of disturbed areas present at a given time. 

b. Grading activities shall be planned during the southern California dry season (April 
through October). 

c. During construction, contractors shall be required to utilize sandbags and berms to 
control runoff during on-site watering and periods of rain in order to minimize 
surface water contamination. 

d. Filter fences designed to intercept and detain sediment while decreasing the velocity 
of runoff shall be employed within the project site.  

 
33. When framing is complete, a site survey shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer or 

architect that states the recommended finished floor and the street elevation and the highest 
roof member elevations for the landward and seaward halves of the residence. Prior to the 
commencement of further construction activities, said document shall be submitted to the 
assigned Building Inspector and Planning Department for review and sign off on framing. 

 
34. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required permits, including approval for 

mechanized equipment to access to the beach, from Beaches and Harbor prior to 
commencement of construction.  

 
35. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required permits, if any, including any 

necessary permits from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, prior to commencement of 
construction. 

 
36. For the transportation of heavy construction equipment and/or material, which requires the 

use of oversized-transport vehicles on State highways, the applicant / property owner is 
required to obtain a transportation permit from the California Department of Transportation. 

 
 Biology/Landscaping 

 
37. The use of pesticides, including insecticides, herbicides, rodenticides or any toxic chemical 

substance which has the potential to significantly degrade biological resources shall be 
prohibited throughout the City of Malibu. The eradication of invasive plant species or habitat 
restoration shall consider first the use of non-chemical methods for prevention and 
management such as physical, mechanical, cultural, and biological controls. Herbicides may 
be selected only after all other non-chemical methods have been exhausted. Herbicides shall 
be restricted to the least toxic product and method, and to the maximum extent feasible, shall 
be biodegradable, derived from natural sources, and use for a limited time. 

 
38. Invasive plant species, as determined by the City of Malibu, are prohibited.  
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39. Construction fencing shall be placed within five feet of the southern limits of grading. 
Construction fencing shall be installed prior to the beginning of any construction and shall 
be maintained throughout the construction period to protect the site’s sensitive habitat areas. 

 
40. Earthmoving shall be scheduled only during the dry season from April 1 through October 

31. If it becomes necessary to conduct earthmoving activities from November 1 through 
March 31, a comprehensive erosion control plan shall be submitted to the City Biologist for 
approval prior to the issuance of a grading permit and implemented prior to initiation of 
vegetation removal and/or earthmoving activities. 

 
41. At no time shall any equipment or materials be stored or staged on the beach. 
 
42. Up-lighting of landscaping is prohibited. 
 
43. The use of wood chips and shredded rubber is prohibited anywhere on the site. Flammable 

mulch material, including shredded bark, pine needles, and artificial turf, are prohibited 
between zero and five feet of a structure. Non-continuous use of flammable mulch (excluding 
wood chips and shredded rubber) is allowed between 5 and 30 feet from the eave/overhang 
of a structure with limited application areas. Any mulch materials (excluding wood chips 
and shredded rubber) are allowed 30 feet or more from a structure with no limitation on 
application area. 

 
 Public Works 
 

44. A digital drawing (AutoCAD) of the project’s private storm drain system, public storm drain 
system within 250 feet of the property limits, and post-construction BMPs shall be submitted 
to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of grading or building permits. The 
digital drawing shall adequately show all storm drain lines, inlets, outlets, post-construction 
BMPs and other applicable facilities. The digital drawing shall also show the subject 
property, public or private street, and any drainage easements. 

 
45. The applicant shall label all City/County storm drain inlets within 250 feet from each 

property line per the City of Malibu's standard label template. A note shall be placed on the 
project plans that address this condition. 

 
46. The developer’s consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to issuance of permits. 

 
 Grading/Drainage/Hydrology 
 

47. The non-exempt grading for the project shall not exceed a total of 1,000 cubic yards, cut and 
fill. 

 
48. The total grading yardage verification certificate shall be copied onto the coversheet of the 

Grading Plan. No alternative formats or substitutes will be accepted. 
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49. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (LSWPPP) shall be provided prior to 

issuance of grading/building permits. This plan shall include and Erosion and Sediment 
Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to: 
 
Erosion Control Scheduling Erosion Controls Scheduling 

Preservation of Existing Vegetation 
 
Sediment Controls 

Silt Fence 
Sand Bag Barrier 
Stabilized Construction Fencing 

Non-Storm Water Management Water Conservation Practices 
Dewatering Operations 

Waste Management Material Delivery and Storage 
Stockpile Management 
Spill Prevention and Control 
Solid Waste Management 
Concrete Waste Management 
Sanitary/Septic Waste Management 

 
 All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the 

California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas for 
the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets must not 
disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff. 

 
50. A Water Quality Mitigation Plan (WQMP) shall be submitted for review and approval of the 

Public Works Director. The WQMP shall be supported by a hydrology and hydraulic study 
that identifies all areas contributory to the property and an analysis of the predevelopment 
and post development drainage on the site. The WQMP shall meet all the requirements of 
the City’s current Municipal Separate Stormwater Sewer System (MS4) permit. The 
following elements shall be included within the WQMP:  

a. Site Design Best Management Practices (BMPs): 
b. Source Control BMPs; 
c. Treatment Control BMPs that retain on-site Stormwater Quality Design Volume 

(SWQDv). Or where it is technically infeasible to retain on-site, the project must 
biofitrate 1.5 times the SWQDv that is not retained on-site; 

d. Drainage improvements; 
e. A plan for the maintenance and monitoring of the proposed treatment BMPs for the 

expected life of the structure; 
f. Methods of onsite percolation, site re-vegetation and an analysis for off-site project 

impacts; 
g. Measures to treat and infiltrate runoff from impervious areas; 
h. A copy of the WQMP shall be filed against the property to provide constructive 

notice to future property owners of their obligation to maintain the water quality 
measure installed during construction prior to the issuance of grading or building 
permits; and  

i. The WQMP shall be submitted to the Public Works Department and the fee 
applicable at the time of submittal for review of the WQMP shall be paid prior to 
the start of the technical review. The WQMP shall be approved prior the Public 

39



Resolution No 22-39 
Page 25 of 33 

______________________ 
 

 

Works Department’s approval of the grading and drainage plan and/or building 
plans. The Public Works Department will tentatively approve the plan and will keep 
a copy until the completion of the project. Once the project is completed, the 
applicant shall verify the installation of the BMP’s, make any revisions to the 
WQMP, and resubmit to the Public Works Department for approval. The original 
signed and notarized document shall be recorded with the Los Angeles County 
Recorder. A certified copy of the WQMP shall be submitted to the Public Works 
Department prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy. 

 
51. A grading and drainage plan containing the following information shall be approved, and 

submitted to the Public Works Department, prior to the issuance of grading permits for the 
project: 

a. Public Works Department; 
b. The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property 

shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings, 
driveways, walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks); 

c. The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated 
and a total area shall be shown on this plan. Areas disturbed by grading equipment 
beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation of the septic system, 
and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system shall be included 
within the area delineated; 

d. The limits to land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated 
and a total area of disturbance should be shown on this plan. Areas disturbed by 
grading equipment beyond the limits of grading shall be included within the area 
delineated; 

e. If the property contains rare, endangered or special status species as identified in the 
Biological Assessment, this plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas 
to be protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be delineated 
on this plan is required by the City Biologist; 

f. The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls, 
buttresses and over excavations for fill slopes; and 

g. Private storm drain systems shall be shown on this plan. Systems greater than 12 
inch in diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with this 
plan. 

 
52. Prior to the approval of any permits and prior to the submittal of the required construction 

general permit document to the State Water Quality Control Board, the property owner / 
applicant shall submit the Public Works Department an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 
(ESCP) for review. The ESCP shall contain appropriate site-specific construction site BMPs 
prepared and certified by a qualified SWPPP developer (QWD). All structural BMPs must 
be designed by a licensed California civil engineer. The ESCP must address the following 
elements. 

a. Methods to minimize the footprint of the disturbed area and to prevent soil 
compaction outside the disturbed area 

b. Methods used to protect native vegetation and trees 
c. Sediment/erosion control 
d. Controls to prevent tracking on- and off-site 
e. Non-stormwater control 
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f. Material management (delivery and storage) 
g. Spill prevention and control 
h. Waste management 
i. Identification of site risk level as identified per the requirements in Appendix 1 of 

the Construction General Permit 
j. Landowner must sign the following statement on the ESCP: 

 
 “I certify that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or 

supervision in accordance with a system designed to ensure that quality personnel properly 
gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons 
who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, 
to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that submitting false and/or inaccurate information, failing to properly 
and/or adequately implement the ESCP may result in revocation of grand and/or other 
permits or other sanctions provided by law.” 

 
53. Storm drainage improvements are required to mitigate increased runoff generated by 

property development. The applicant shall have the choice of one method specified within 
LIP Section 17.3.2.B.2. 

 
54. A Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP) shall be submitted for review and approval of 

the Public Works Director. The SWMP shall be prepared in accordance with the LIP Section 
17.3.2 and all other applicable ordinances and regulations. The SWMP shall be supported by 
a hydrology and hydraulic study that identifies all areas contributory to the property and an 
analysis of the pre-development and post-development drainage of the site. The SWMP shall 
identify the site design and source control BMPs that have been implemented in the design 
of the project. The SWMP shall be reviewed and approved by the Public Works Department 
prior to the issuance of the grading or building permit for this project. 

 
55. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31) 

shall be prohibited for development that: 
a. Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or 
b. Includes grading on slopes greater than 4 to 1. 

 
 Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on slopes 

greater than 4 to 1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to complete grading 
operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not completed before the rainy 
season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary erosion control measures shall be put 
into place to minimize erosion until grading resumes after March 31, unless the City 
determines that completion of grading would be more protective of resources. 

 
56. The Building Official may approve grading during the rainy season to remediate hazardous 

geologic conditions that endanger public health and safety. 
 
57. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the Los Angeles County Landfill or to a site with 

an active grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with LIP Section 
8.3. 
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58. All cut and fill slopes shall be stabilized with landscaping at the completion of final grading. 
 
 
 Floodplain Management 
 

59. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall notify the Public Works Department 
to take this action to City Council to obtain a variance. 

 
60. Proposed improvements are located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). An 

Elevation Certificate based on construction drawings is required for any building located 
within the SFHA. A survey map shall be attached to this certificate showing the location of 
the proposed building(s) in relation to the property lines and to the street center line. The 
survey map shall delineate the boundary of the SFHA zone(s) based on the FIRM flood maps 
in effect and provide the information for the benchmark utilized, the vertical datum, and any 
datum conversion. A post construction Elevation Certificate will be required to certify 
building elevations, when the construction is complete, and shall be provided to the Public 
Works Department prior to final approval of the construction. 

 
61. The proposed septic system is located within a SFHA, Zone VE 24. The proposed septic 

system shall be designed to eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the system and 
discharges from the system into flood waters. The septic system shall be located to avoid 
impairment or contamination during flooding. The septic system shall be buried below the 
expected depth of erosion and scour. The tank shall be anchored to prevent a buoyancy 
failure. Septic system tanks must not be structurally attached to building foundations. All 
septic lines shall be protected from water and debris damage. Riser lines shall be located on 
the landward side of a pile or other vertical structural member or inside an enclosure designed 
to withstand the forces from the event. 

 
Geology 

 
62. All recommendations of the consulting certified engineering geologist or geotechnical 

engineer and/or the City geotechnical consultant reviewers shall be incorporated into all final 
design and construction including foundations, grading, sewage disposal, and drainage. Final 
plans shall be reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical consultant reviewers prior to 
the issuance of a grading permit. 

 
63. Final plans approved by the City geotechnical consultant reviewers shall be in substantial 

conformance with the approved CDP relative to construction, grading, sewage disposal and 
drainage. Any substantial changes may require a CDP amendment or a new CDP. 
 

 Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) 
 
64. Prior to the issuance of a building permit the applicant shall demonstrate, to the satisfaction 

of the Building Official, compliance with the City of Malibu’s onsite wastewater treatment 
regulations including provisions of MMC Chapters 15.40, 15.42, 15.44, and LIP Chapter 18 
related to continued operation, maintenance and monitoring of the OWTS. 
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65. Prior to final Environmental Health approval, a final OWTS plot plan prepared by a City 
Registered OWTS Designer shall be submitted showing an OWTS design meeting the 
minimum requirements of the MMC and the LCP, including necessary construction details, 
the proposed drainage plan for the developed property and the proposed landscape plan for 
the developed property. The OWTS plot plan shall show essential features of the OWTS and 
must fit onto an 11-inch by 17-inch sheet leaving a five-inch margin clear to provide space 
for a City applied legend. If the scale of the plans is such that more space is needed to clearly 
show construction details and/or all necessary setbacks, larger sheets may also be provided 
(up to a maximum size of 18 inches by 22 inches). 

 
66. A final OWTS design report and large set of construction drawings with system 

specifications (four sets) shall be submitted to describe the OWTS design basis and all 
components (i.e., alarm system, pumps, timers, flow equalization devices, backflow devices, 
etc.) proposed for use in the construction of the proposed OWTS. For all OWTS, final reports 
must be signed by a City registered OWTS Designer, and the plans stamped by a California 
Geologist. The final OWTS design report and construction drawings shall be submitted to 
the City Environmental Health Administrator with the designer’s wet signature, professional 
registration number and stamp (if applicable). 

 
67. Any above-ground equipment associated with the installation of the OWTS shall be screened 

from view by a solid wall or fence on all four sides. The fence or walls shall not be higher 
than 42-inches tall.  
 

68. The final design report shall contain the following information (in addition to the items listed 
above). 

a. Required treatment capacity for wastewater treatment and disinfection systems. The 
treatment capacity shall be specified in terms of flow rate, gallons per day, and shall 
be supported by calculations relating the treatment capacity to the number of 
bedroom equivalents, plumbing drainage fixture equivalents, and the subsurface 
effluent dispersal system acceptance rate. The drainage fixture unit count must be 
clearly identified in association with the design treatment capacity, even if the 
design is based on the number of bedrooms. Average and peak rates of hydraulic 
loading to the treatment system shall be specified in the final design; 

b. Sewage and effluent pump design calculations (as applicable). 
c. Description of proposed wastewater treatment and/or disinfection system 

equipment. State the proposed type of treatment system(s) (e.g., aerobic treatment, 
textile filter ultraviolet disinfection, etc.); major components, manufacturers, and 
model numbers for "package" systems; and conceptual design for custom 
engineered systems; 

d. Specifications, supporting geology information, and percolation test results for the 
subsurface effluent dispersal portion of the onsite wastewater disposal system. This 
must include the proposed type of effluent dispersal system (drainfield, trench, 
seepage pit subsurface drip, etc.) as well as the system’s geometric dimensions and 
basic construction features. Supporting calculations shall be presented that relate the 
results of soils analysis or percolation/infiltration tests to the projected subsurface 
effluent acceptance rate, including any unit conversions or safety factors. Average 
and peak rates of hydraulic loading to the effluent dispersal system shall be specified 
in the final design. The projected subsurface effluent acceptance rate shall be 
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reported in units of total gallons per day and gallons per square foot per day. 
Specifications for the subsurface effluent dispersal system shall be shown to 
accommodate the design hydraulic loading rate (i.e., average and peak OWTS 
effluent flow, reported in units of gallons per day). The subsurface effluent dispersal 
system design must take into account the number of bedrooms, fixture units and 
building occupancy characteristics; and 

e. All final design drawings shall be submitted with the wet signature and typed name 
of the OWTS designer. If the scale of the plan is such that more space is needed to 
clearly show construction details, larger sheets may also be provided (up to a 
maximum size of 18 inch by 22 inch, for review by Environmental Health). Note: 
For OWTS final designs, full-size plans are required for review by the Building 
Safety Division and/or the Planning Department. 

  
69. Prior to final Environmental Health approval, the applicant shall provide engineer’s 

certification for reduction in setbacks to buildings or structures: All proposed reductions in 
setback from the OWTS to structures (i.e., setbacks less than those shown in MMC Table 
15.42.030(E)) must be supported by a letter from the project structural engineer and a letter 
from the project soils engineer (i.e., a geotechnical engineer or civil engineer practicing in 
the area of soils engineering). Both engineers must certify unequivocally that the proposed 
reduction in setbacks from the treatment tank and effluent dispersal area will not adversely 
affect the structural integrity of the OWTS, and will not adversely affect the structural 
integrity of the structures for which the Table 15.42.030(E) setback is reduced. Construction 
drawings submitted for plan check must show OWTS components in relation to those 
structures from which the setback is reduced. All proposed reductions in setback from the 
OWTS to buildings (i.e., setbacks less than those shown in Table 15.42.030(E)) also must be 
supported by a letter from the project architect, who must certify unequivocally that the 
proposed reduction in setbacks will not produce a moisture intrusion problem for the 
proposed building(s). If the building designer is not a California-licensed architect, then the 
required architect’s certification may be supplied by an engineer who is responsible for the 
building design with respect to mitigation of potential moisture intrusion from reduced 
setbacks to the wastewater system. In this case, the engineer must include in his/her letter an 
explicit statement of responsibility for mitigation of potential moisture intrusion. If any 
specific construction features are proposed as part of a moisture intrusion mitigation system 
in connection with the reduced setback, then the architect or engineer must provide 
associated construction documents for review and approval during Building Safety Division 
plan check. The wastewater plans and the construction plans must be specifically referenced 
in all certification letters. 

 
70. The following note shall be added to the plan drawings included with the OWTS final design: 

“Prior to commencing work to abandon, remove, or replace the existing Onsite Wastewater 
Treatment System (OWTS) components, an ‘OWTS Abandonment Permit’ shall be obtained 
from the City of Malibu. All work performed in the OWTS abandonment, removal or 
replacement area shall be performed in strict accordance with all applicable federal, state, 
and local environmental and occupational safety and health regulatory requirements. The 
obtainment of any such required permits or approvals for this scope of work shall be the 
responsibility of the applicant and their agents.” 
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71. Final plans shall clearly show the locations of all existing OWTS components (serving 
preexisting development) to be abandoned and provide procedures for the OWTS’ proper 
abandonment in conformance with the MMC. 

 
72. All project architectural plans and grading/drainage plans shall be submitted for 

Environmental Health review and approval. The floor plans must show all drainage fixtures, 
including in the kitchen and laundry areas. These plans must be approved by the Building 
Safety Division prior to receiving Environmental Health final approval. 

 
73. A covenant running with the land shall be executed by the property owner and recorded with 

the Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office. Said covenant shall serve as constructive notice 
to any successors in interest that: 1) the private sewage disposal system serving the 
development on the property does not have a 100 percent expansion effluent dispersal area 
(i.e., replacement disposal field(s) or seepage pit(s)), and 2) if the primary effluent dispersal 
area fails to drain adequately, the City of Malibu may require remedial measures including, 
but not limited to, limitations on water use enforced through operating permit and/or repairs, 
upgrades or modifications to the private sewage disposal system. The recorded covenant 
shall state and acknowledge that future maintenance and/or repair of the private sewage 
disposal system may necessitate interruption in the use of the private sewage disposal system 
and, therefore, any building(s) served by the private sewage disposal system may become 
non-habitable during any required future maintenance and/or repair. Said covenant shall be 
in a form acceptable to the City Attorney and approved by the City Environmental 
Sustainability Department. 

  
74. Proof of ownership of subject property shall be submitted to the City Environmental Health 

Administrator. 
 
75. An operations and maintenance manual specified by the OWTS designer shall be submitted 

to the property owner and maintenance provider of the proposed OWTS. 
 
76. Prior to final Environmental Health approval, a maintenance contract executed between the 

owner of the subject property and an entity qualified in the opinion of the City of Malibu to 
maintain the proposed OWTS after construction shall be submitted. Only original wet 
signature documents are acceptable and shall be submitted to the City Environmental Health 
Administrator. 

 
77. Prior to final Environmental Health approval, a covenant running with the land shall be 

executed between the City of Malibu and the holder of the fee simple absolute as to subject 
real property and recorded with the City of Malibu Recorder’s Office. Said covenant shall 
serve as constructive notice to any future purchaser for value that the onsite wastewater 
treatment system serving subject property is an advanced method of sewage disposal 
pursuant to the City of MMC. Said covenant shall be provided by the City of Malibu 
Environmental Health Administrator. 

 
78. The City geotechnical consultant reviewers final approval shall be submitted to the City 

Environmental Health Administrator. 
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79. The City Coastal engineering consultant reviewers final approval shall be submitted to the 
City Environmental Health Administrator. 

 
80. In accordance with MMC Chapter 15.44, prior to Environmental Health approval, an 

application shall be made to the Environmental Sustainability Department for an OWTS 
operating permit. 

 
 Water Quality/Water Service 
 

81. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated Will Serve 
Letter from Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 to the Planning Department 
indicating the ability of the property to receive adequate water service. 

 
82. Prior to final inspection (or project sign off, as applicable) by the Planning Department, the 

applicant shall demonstrate that all requirements of Los Angeles County Waterworks District 
No. 29 have been met, including installation of a meter, if applicable. 

 
 Prior to Occupancy 
 

83. Prior to, or at the time of a Planning final inspection, the property owner / applicant shall 
submit to the Planning Department the plumbing permit for the irrigation system installation 
signed off by the Building Safety Division. 

 
84. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the City Biologist shall inspect the project 

site and determine that all Planning Department conditions to protect natural resources are 
in compliance with the approved plans. 

 
85. Prior to a final Building inspection, the applicant shall provide a Recycling Summary Report 

(Summary Report) and obtain the approval from the Environmental Sustainability 
Department. Applicant must provide haul tickets and diversion information. The final 
Summary Report shall designate the specific materials that were land filled or recycled, and 
state the facilities where all materials were taken. 

 
86. The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior to final inspection 

by the City of Malibu Building Safety Division. A Certificate of Occupancy shall not be 
issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project complies with this 
coastal development permit. A temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be granted at the 
discretion of the Planning Director, provided adequate security has been deposited with the 
City to ensure compliance should the final work not be completed in accordance with this 
permit. 

 
87. Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted as 

part of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and approval, 
and if applicable, the issuance of the certificate of occupancy. 
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 Fixed Conditions 
 

88. This coastal development permit shall run with the land and bind all future owners of the 
property. 

 
89. Violation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cause for revocation of this permit 

and termination of all rights granted there under. 
 

Deed Restrictions 
 
90. The property owner is required to acknowledge, by recordation of a deed restriction, that the 

property is subject to wave action, erosion, flooding, landslides, or other hazards associated 
with development on a beach or bluff, and that the property owner assumes said risks and 
waives any future claims of damage or liability against the City of Malibu and agrees to 
indemnify the City of Malibu against any liability, claims, damages or expenses arising from 
any injury or damage due to such hazards. The property owner shall provide a copy of the 
recorded document to the Planning Department prior to final Planning Department approval. 

 
91. The property owner is required to execute and record a deed restriction which shall 

indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, agents, and employees against any and all 
claims, demands, damages, costs and expenses of liability arising out of the acquisition, 
design, construction, operation, maintenance, existence or failure of the permitted project in 
an area where an extraordinary potential for damage or destruction from wildfire exists as an 
inherent risk to life and property.  The property owner shall provide a copy of the recorded 
document to the Planning Department prior to final planning approval. 

 
92. Prior to final Planning Department approval, the applicant shall be required to execute and 

record a deed restriction reflecting lighting requirements set forth in Condition Nos. 15-21. 
The property owner shall provide a copy of the recorded document to the Planning 
Department prior to final Planning Department approval.

 
 

Fixed Conditions 
 

93. This Coastal Development Permit runs with the land and binds all future owners of the 
property. 

 
94. Violation of any of the conditions of this approval shall be cause for revocation and 

termination of all rights there under. 
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SECTION 7. The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this resolution.  
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 12nd day of September 2022. 

 
 
 

PAUL GRISANTI, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 

KELSEY PETTIJOHN, City Clerk  
(seal) 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
      
TREVOR RUSIN, Interim City Attorney 

 
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL – An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning 
Commission’s approval to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the 
City’s Notice of Final Action. Appeal forms may be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or in 
person at the Coastal Commission South Central Coast District office located at 89 South 
California Street in Ventura, or by calling (805) 585-1800.  Such an appeal must be filed with the 
Coastal Commission, not the City. 
 
Any action challenging the final decision of the City made as a result of the public hearing on this 
application must be filed within the time limits set forth in Section 1.12.010 of the MMC and Code 
of Civil Procedure. Any person wishing to challenge the above action in Superior Court may be 
limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing, or in written 
correspondence delivered to the City of Malibu at or prior to the public hearing. 
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 Commission Agenda Report 

To: Chair Jennings and Members of the Planning Commission 

Prepared by:  Lilly Rudolph, Contract Planner 

Approved by: Richard Mollica, Planning Director 

Date prepared: July 8, 2021         Meeting date: July 19, 2021 

Subject: Coastal Development Permit No. 17-075, Variance Nos. 17-024, 18-
022 and 20-042, and Offer-to-Dedicate No. 20-002 – An application for 
a new two-story single-family residence with attached two-car garage 
and associated development (Continued from June 21, 2021) 

Location: 18868 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable 
coastal zone  

APN: 4449-001-023 
Owner: Farshid Etaat 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-11 
(Attachment 1) determining the project is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and approving Coastal Development Permit (CDP) 
No. 17-075 for the construction of a new 3,778 square foot, two-story, single-family 
beachfront residence with attached garage, decks, retractable beach stairs, onsite 
wastewater treatment system (OWTS), grading, retaining walls, hardscape, and seawall; 
including Variance (VAR) No. 17-024 for the single-family residence to extend seaward of 
the building stringline, VAR No. 18-022 for the first and second floor decks to extend 
seaward of the deck stringline, and VAR No. 20-042 for a greater than 50 percent reduction 
of the front yard setback, and Offer-to-Dedicate (OTD) No. 21-002 for a lateral access 
easement across the property located in the Single-Family Medium Density (SFM) zoning 
district at 18868 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) (Etaat). 

DISCUSSION: This item was originally scheduled to be considered at the February 16, 
2021 Planning Commission meeting. At the applicant’s request, the item was continued to 
March 1, 2021 and a second time to March 15, 2021 to allow the applicant time to review 
public correspondence.  

On March 15, 2021, the Planning Commission held a public hearing and after discussing 
the item, directed the applicant to reinstall the story poles for inspection by the Planning 
Commission, staff, and members of the public, and continued the hearing on the item to 

Planning Commission 
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07-19-21 
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April 19, 2021.1 In addition, on March 15, 2021, the applicant confirmed that the proposed 
project would include an OTD for lateral access along the shoreline. Story poles were 
reinstalled in March 2021 (Attachment 3 – Story Pole Photographs), and the story pole 
inspection by staff took place on March 26, 2021.  
 
On April 19, 2021, the Planning Commission recommended that the applicant redesign 
the project and reduce the seaward extent of the proposed building stringline by 10 feet 
and increase the front yard setback for the first-floor from the proposed 10 feet to the 
required 12 feet. The applicant agreed to redesign the project, and the Planning 
Commission continued the public hearing to June 21, 2021.  
 
The applicant submitted revised plans on June 1, 2021. To allow adequate time for staff 
to review the revised plans for presentation to the Planning Commission, the item was 
continued to the July 19, 2021 Planning Commission meeting. 
 
In July 2021, new story poles representing the revised location and height of the proposed 
residence were installed (Attachment 3 – Story Pole Photographs). Staff conducted an 
inspection of the story poles on July 2, 2021. Staff visually assessed whether the proposed 
residence would affect public views from scenic viewing areas. Based on the project plans, 
which depict view corridors along both side property lines, and staff’s site visit, it was 
determined that the proposed improvements would result in a residence that would be 
similar to other existing two-story residences on PCH. 
 
This agenda report provides a project overview, summary of surrounding land uses and 
project setting, the specific project scope of work, analysis of the project’s consistency with 
applicable Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP) and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) 
provisions, and environmental review pursuant to CEQA. The analysis and findings 
contained herein demonstrate the project is consistent with the LCP and MMC. 
 
Project Overview 
 
Revised Project Stringline: The proposed project involves VAR Nos. 17-024 and 18-022 
for construction of the residence and decks to extend seaward of their corresponding 
stringlines.  
 
As shown in Figure 1 below, the previously proposed building stringline (identified in red) 
and the proposed deck stringline (identified in purple) are based on non-adjacent upcoast 
and downcoast properties; and the revised proposed building stringline (identified in blue) 
is set back 10 feet further landward than the previously proposed building stringline. 
 

 
1 Story poles representing the location and height of the proposed residence were initially installed in January 2021, 
and inspected by staff on January 8, 2021. 
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Figure 1 – Required and Proposed Building and Deck Stringlines 

 
 
Proposed Building Stringline: 
 

• The dashed green line identifies the required building stringline, which is established 
by drawing a line from the nearest adjacent corner of the two existing buildings 
located on either side of the subject site: the upcoast property at 18888 PCH, and 
the downcoast property at 18862 PCH (APN 4449-011-018).2 
 

• The solid red line identifies the previously proposed building stringline, which is 
approximately 50 feet, 6 inches seaward of the required stringline and proposes to 
utilize the existing buildings on non-adjacent properties located on either side of the 
subject site: the upcoast property at 18904 PCH3 and the downcoast property at 
18862 PCH (APN 4449-001-019)4.  

 
• The solid blue line identifies the revised proposed building stringline, which has 

been shifted 10 feet landward from the originally proposed building stringline. 
 

 
2 The immediately adjacent upcoast property located at 18878 PCH does not contain a building for the purposes of 
determining the building stringline, so the next developed adjacent property is utilized for the stringline. 
3 The upcoast stringline reference point utilizes a corner of an enclosed sun deck, according to floor plans on file. 
The enclosed sunroom appears to have been constructed in the 1970’s based on historic photo evidence and the 
permitting history for the building.  
4 The two properties to the east (downcoast) of the subject property are both assigned the same street address of 
18862 PCH. So, the APNs have been included to distinguish between the two properties.  
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Proposed Deck Stringline:  
 

• The dashed tan line identifies the required deck stringline based, which is 
established by drawing a line from the nearest adjacent corner of the two existing 
decks located on either side of the subject site: the upcoast property at 18888 PCH, 
and the downcoast property at 18862 PCH (APN 4449-011-018). 
 

• The solid purple line identifies the proposed deck stringline, which is located 
approximately 33 feet, 8 inches seaward of the required stringline and utilizes a 
partial deck on the adjacent upcoast property at 18878 PCH and the same 
downcoast property as the proposed building stringline at 18862 PCH (APN 4449-
001-019). 

 
Revised Front Yard Setback: The proposed project also involves VAR No. 20-042 for a 
greater than 50 percent reduction of the front yard setback. In accordance with LIP Section 
3.6(G)(1), the front yard setback for beachfront homes is required to be 20 feet maximum 
or the average of the two immediate neighbors, whichever is less.  
 
As shown on Figure 2, the existing front yard setback for the easterly neighboring property 
at 18862 PCH is 4 feet. The westerly neighboring property at 18878 PCH is not developed, 
so the default front yard setback of 20 feet applies. Therefore, a front yard setback of 12 
feet is required for the subject property, which is the average of the front yard setbacks at 
the immediate neighboring properties.  
 

• The dashed green line identifies the required 12-foot front yard setback. The first 
floor footprint has been revised to increase the front yard setback from the 
previously proposed 10 feet to the required 12 feet. 
 

• The proposed front yard setback for the second floor remains unchanged and is four 
feet from the front property line. 
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Figure 2 –Proposed Front Yard Setback Variance Request  

 
 
Site Characteristics 
 
The approximate 5,721 square foot vacant beachfront parcel is zoned SFM for residential 
use and is located on the south side of PCH (See Figure 3).  
 

Figure 3 – Project Area Aerial 

 
Source: City of Malibu GIS 
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The subject property and the adjacent property at 18878 PCH, are surrounded by a fence. 
Overhangs and a storage structure have been constructed along both front property lines. 
A retaining wall located approximately 20 feet seaward of PCH and a concrete and rock 
revetment located approximately 70 to 85 feet seaward of PCH are also on the subject 
property. The revetment is a portion of a contiguous revetment fronting the subject 
property and the two adjacent properties to the west.  
 
Project Description  
 
The proposed project includes the construction of a new single-family residence. As a 
result of the reduction of the building footprint by shifting the building stringline landward 
10 feet, and increasing the front yard setback of the first-floor by 2 feet, the proposed 
square footage has been reduced from 3,837 square feet to 3,778 square feet, and the 
length of the structure has been reduced from 76.75 to 66.75 feet. The revised project also 
complies with building height requirements as the proposed flat roof would not exceed 24 
feet in height as measured from the centerline elevation of PCH for the street-side half 
and the lowest recommended finished floor elevation on the ocean-side. 
 
The revised project is comprised of two stories with a 1,969 square foot first floor, of which 
approximately 375 square feet is a garage, and an 1,809 square foot second floor.5 
Beneath the residence, the foundation would consist of piles with retaining walls, a new 
OWTS and seawall. A retractable stairway from the deck is proposed landward of the deck 
stringline to provide access to the beach. The seawall would be sited as far landward as 
feasible and would not extend seaward of the shoreline protection device stringline.  
 
The proposed scope of work is as follows:  
 

a. 3,778 square foot, two-story single-family residence, including a 375 square foot 
attached two-car garage; 

b. Upper floor and lower floor decks and hardscape; 
c. Retractable beach stairs; 
d. New seawall; 
e. Grading and retaining walls;  
f. Installation of a new OWTS;  
g. 10-foot wide view corridor split to five feet on each side of the parcel; 
h. Discretionary Requests: 

i. VAR No. 17-024 for the building to be sited seaward of the building stringline. 
ii. VAR No. 18-022 for the first and second floor decks to extend seaward of the 

deck stringline.  
iii. VAR No. 20-042 for a greater than 50 percent reduction of the front yard 

setback for the second floor. 
iv. OTD No. 21-002 for a lateral access easement across the property. 

 

 
5 2,186 square feet of first floor area and 2,026 square feet of second floor area were previously proposed. No change 
to garage square footage or interior dimensions. 
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As part of the project, the existing revetment is being removed and a new seawall is 
proposed. The City Environmental Health Administrator and City Coastal Engineer have 
reviewed the subject application and determined that the proposed shoreline protection 
device is sited as far landward as possible and complies with all current beachfront 
development standards. The Project Coastal Engineer has calculated that site-specific 
wave runup will reach elevation +24.6 feet NAVD88. The City Coastal Engineer 
determined that the project complies with the California Coastal Commission (CCC) Sea 
Level Rice Policy Guidance adopted on August 12, 2015. The CCC issued a subsequent 
Science Update on November 7, 2018. While the lowest recommended finished floor 
elevation is +26 feet NAVD88, the proposed finished floor is +27 feet NAVD88. The 
proposed building height of 24 feet is measured from lowest recommended finished floor. 
The project plans are included as Attachment 2. 
 
Questions were raised regarding potential conflicts with the proposed structure and the 
existing power lines. The applicant submitted exhibits (Attachment 5 Public 
Correspondence) that were routed to the Planning Commission demonstrating that the 
power lines would not conflict with the proposed structure. In agreement with the applicant, 
a condition of approval has also been added requiring the applicant to obtain written 
confirmation from Southern California Edison verifying that no impacts to existing utility 
lines would occur.  
 
Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting 
 
The surrounding area is primarily developed with one- and two-story single-family 
beachfront residences and is zoned SFM. The property is an infill lot bordered to the west 
and east by single-family residences. Table 1 provides a summary of the neighboring 
surrounding land uses. 
 

Table 1 – Surrounding Land Uses 
Direction Address/ Parcel No. Size Zoning Land Use 
North 18805 PCH 15 acres RR40 Vacant 
South Pacific Ocean 
East 18862 PCH 5,970 sq. ft. SFM Garage serving adjacent residence  
West 18878 PCH 5227 sq. ft. SFM Vacant 

 
The project site is within the Appeal Jurisdiction of the CCC as depicted on the Post-LCP 
Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction Map. The project site is adjacent to the 
California Coastal Trail, a proposed trail to be located along the shoreline, according to 
the LCP Park Lands Map, and the applicant has voluntarily offered to dedicate a lateral 
access easement on the property along the shoreline. The project site is not in a 
designated Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) or ESHA buffer as shown on 
the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources Map. 
 
Table 2 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area of the subject parcel. 
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Table 2 – Property Data 
Lot Depth  136 feet 
Lot Width 42 feet 
Gross Lot Area  5,721 square feet 
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes 0 square feet  
Area Comprised of Easements 0 square feet  
Net Lot Area* 5,721 square feet (0.13 acre) 
*Net Lot Area=Gross Lot Area minus the area of public or private future street easements and 1:1 slopes. 

 
LCP Analysis  
 
The LCP consists of the Land Use Plan (LUP) and the Local Implementation Plan (LIP). 
The LUP contains programs and policies implementing the Coastal Act in Malibu. The LIP 
carries out the LUPs policies and contains specific requirements to which every project 
requiring a coastal development permit must adhere. 
 
There are 14 LIP chapters that potentially apply depending on the nature and location of 
the proposed project. Of these, five are for conformance review only and contain no 
findings: 1) Zoning, 2) Grading, 3) Archaeological/Cultural Resources, 4) Water Quality, 
and 5) Wastewater Treatment System Standards. These chapters are discussed in the 
LIP Conformance Analysis section.  
 
The nine remaining LIP chapters do contain required findings: 1) Coastal Development 
Permit; 2) ESHA; 3) Native Tree Protection; 4) Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource 
Protection; 5) Transfer of Development Credits; 6) Hazards; 7) Shoreline and Bluff 
Development; 8) Public Access; and 9) Land Division.  
 
For the reasons described in this report, including the project site, the scope of work and 
substantial evidence in the record, only the following chapters and associated findings are 
applicable to the project: Coastal Development Permit (including the required findings for 
the three VARs), Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection, Hazards, and Shoreline 
and Bluff Development.6 These chapters are discussed in the LIP Findings section of this 
report. 
 
LIP Conformance Analysis 
 
The proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City 
Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical 
staff, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (WD29), and the Los Angeles 
County Fire Department (LACFD) (Attachment 4 – Department Review Sheets). WD29 
provided a Will Serve Letter to the applicant stating that WD29 can serve water to the 
property. The project, as proposed and conditioned, has been found to be consistent with 

 
6 The ESHA, Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection, Native Tree Protection, Transfer of Development 

Credits, Shoreline and Bluff Development, Public Access, and Land Division findings are neither applicable nor 
required for the proposed project. 
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all applicable LCP codes, standards, and goals and policies, inclusive of the requested 
front and rear yard setback variances. 
 
Zoning (LIP Chapter 3) 
 
The project is subject to development and design standards set forth under LIP Sections 
3.5 and 3.6. Table 3 provides a summary and indicates the proposed project meets those 
standards, inclusive of the requested stringline variances for the residence and decks and 
variance for front yard setback reduction. 
 

Table 3 – Zoning Conformance 
Development Requirement Allowed/ Required Proposed Comments 

SETBACKS (ft.) 
 Front Yard (20 ft. or avg of 2 

immediate neighbors7, whichever 
is less 

12 ft. 4 ft. VAR No. 20-042 
(2nd floor) 

Side Yard 
 East 4.2 ft. 5 ft. Complies 
 West  4.2 ft. 5 ft. Complies 
Rear Yard (Stringline)  

 Building Stringline  

* 10 feet landward of 
Nearest Building 
Corners on Nearest 
Adjacent Properties 

41 ft., 4 in. 
seaward of 
stringline 

VAR No. 17-024 

 Deck Stringline 
** Nearest Deck 
Corners on Nearest 
Adjacent Properties 

33 ft., 8 in. 
seaward of 
stringline 

VAR No. 18-002 

 Mean High Tide Line 10 ft. 20 ft. Complies 
PARKING SPACES       
 Enclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.) 2 2 Complies 
 Unenclosed (10 ft. x 18 ft.) 2 2 Complies 
Total Development Square 
Footage (TDSF) (sq. ft.) No limit 3,778 sq. ft. Complies 

VIEW CORRIDOR 8.4 feet total 10 feet (5 feet 
on each side) Complies 

HEIGHT 
Ocean Side Half of Structure - 
measured from lowest 
recommended finished floor 
elevation (+26 ft.) 

24 ft. flat roof 24 ft. flat roof Complies 

 
7 The front yard setback for the neighbor to the east is four feet and the default setback for the property to the west 
is 20 feet, for an average required setback of 12 feet. Therefore, the required front yard setback is 12 feet. 
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Table 3 – Zoning Conformance 
Development Requirement Allowed/ Required Proposed Comments 

Street Side Half of Structure - 
measured from centerline of Broad 
Beach Road (+27 ft.) 

24 ft. flat roof 24 ft. flat roof Complies 

CONSTRUCTION ON SLOPES 3 to 1 and flatter 3 to 1 and 
flatter Complies 

FENCES/WALLS/HEDGES 
  Retaining Walls 6 ft.  5 ft., 3 in. Complies 

  Front Yard    
  Impermeable 42 in. N/A Complies 
  Permeable 6 ft.  N/A Complies 
  Rear & Side Yard 6 ft. 6 ft. Complies 

* For a dwelling, new construction shall not extend seaward of a stringline drawn from a point on the closest upcoast 
and downcoast dwelling. The stringline point shall be located on the nearest adjacent corner of the upcoast and 
downcoast dwelling. 
** For a deck or patio, new construction shall not extend seaward of a stringline drawn from a point on the closest 
upcoast and downcoast deck or patio. The stringline point shall be located on the nearest adjacent corner of the 
upcoast and downcoast deck or patio. 
 
As shown in Table 3, the proposed project conforms to the development standards as set 
forth under LIP and MMC, inclusive of the discretionary requests. The project incorporates 
a 10-foot wide view corridor split between both sides of the property. No fencing, walls or 
landscaping are proposed above road grade elevation within the view corridor; however, 
a condition of approval has been included that restricts development within the view 
corridor to be visually permeable with a maximum height of six feet pursuant to LIP Section 
3.5.  
 
The proposed development complies with all required beachfront setbacks, inclusive of 
the requested building, deck, and front yard setback variances. The proposed variance for 
the building stringline will allow the most appropriate placement of the proposed residence 
given the location of the nearest adjacent homes that are situated substantially landward 
compared to existing residences situated substantially seaward further upcoast and 
downcoast from the project site. The adjusted deck stringline will allow the proposed decks 
to be constructed consistent with the general trend of nearby development. The existing 
decks on the further upcoast and downcoast properties are substantially further seaward 
than that of the immediately adjacent properties. The proposed variance for the front yard 
setback would allow the second floor of the proposed residence to be compatible with the 
front yards of nearest residences and the general neighborhood. 
 
Grading (LIP Chapter 8) 
 
LIP Section 8.3, ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts of 
grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a 
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a residential parcel. The total amount of grading is 120 
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cubic yards as provided for on the Total Grading Yardage Verification Certificate on the 
proposed site plan. The total amount of proposed grading is exempt understructure 
grading, which complies with grading requirements set forth under LIP Section 8.3. 
 
Archaeological / Cultural Resources (LIP Chapter 11) 
 
LIP Chapter 11 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on 
archaeological resources. The City’s Cultural Resources Map identifies the subject site as 
having a low potential to contain prehistoric or historic archaeological resources. 
Additionally, the proposed development is located within a previously disturbed graded 
pad. As a result, staff determined that any proposed improvement within the project area 
will have no adverse impact on known cultural resources.  
 
Nevertheless, a condition of approval is included in the resolution which states that in the 
event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic 
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist 
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources, and until the 
Planning Director can review this information. 
 
Water Quality (LIP Chapter 17) 
 
The City Public Works Department reviewed and approved the proposed project for 
conformance to LIP Chapter 17 requirements for water quality protection. A standard 
condition of approval for this project requires that prior to the issuance of any development 
permit, a Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan incorporating construction-phase 
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and Best Management Practices, must be approved 
by the City Public Works Department. With the implementation of this conditions, the 
proposed project conforms to the water quality protection standards of LIP Chapter 17. 
 
Wastewater Treatment System Standards (LIP Chapter 18) 
 
LIP Chapter 18 addresses OWTS. LIP Section 18.7 includes specific siting, design, and 
performance requirements. The project includes an OWTS to serve the proposed 
development, which has been reviewed by the City Environmental Health Administrator. 
The system details are included in the Environmental Health approved plot plan in 
Attachment 4 and were found to meet the minimum requirements of the MMC and the 
LCP. The proposed OWTS will meet all applicable requirements and operating permits will 
be required. An operation and maintenance contract and recorded covenant covering such 
must comply with City of Malibu Environmental Health requirements. Conditions of 
approval have been included in this resolution, which require continued operation, 
maintenance, and monitoring of onsite facilities. 
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LIP Findings 
 
A. Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13) 
 
LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all coastal 
development permits. 
 
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials, 
as modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local 
Coastal Program. 
 
The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning 
Department, City Biologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health 
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. As 
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site 
investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets 
all applicable residential development standards of the SFM residential zoning district, 
inclusive of the building and deck stringline variances and front yard setback variance 
requests. 
 
Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project 
is in conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal 
Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code). 
 
The project is located between the first public road and the sea. However, the proposed 
project and related construction activities are not anticipated to interfere with the public’s 
right to access the coast as the site offers no direct or indirect public beach access. Vertical 
beach access is available approximately 400 feet east of the site at Topanga Public Beach. 
Therefore, adequate public vertical access exists nearby.  
 
Lateral public access exists along the State of California’s “wet sand right-of-way” which 
allows public use of lands seaward of the mean high tide and provides public access along 
and parallel to the sea or shoreline. In addition, the property owner has agreed to 
voluntarily offer to dedicate a lateral public beach access easement across the property 
along the shoreline. Therefore, the project conforms to the public access and recreation 
policies. 
 
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.  
 
The following alternatives to the project were considered to determine the least 
environmentally damaging feasible alternative: 
 
Elimination of front yard setback VAR – Reducing the size of the project may increase the 
front yard setback an additional eight feet to comply with the required 12-foot front yard 
setback. Reducing the size of the residence could eliminate the proposed front yard 
setback variance. However, this alternative is not anticipated to result in environmental 
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advantages as the proposed 4-foot front yard setback is in conformance with existing front 
yard setbacks for other non-adjacent and adjacent homes in the area that are typically 3 - 
4 feet from the front property line. It is not anticipated that an alternative smaller project 
would offer any environmental advantages. 
 
Elimination of VAR for building and decks – Reducing the size of the project may increase 
rear yard setbacks for the building and decks and/or distance of the proposed project to 
the building and deck stringlines. The proposed residence and first and second floor decks 
are consistent with all applicable development standards, with the inclusion of the 
proposed stringline variances for the building and decks. Reducing the size of the 
residence and decks could eliminate the proposed stringline variances. However, this 
alternative is not anticipated to result in environmental advantages as the rear of the 
residence and rear decks are located above ground. It is not anticipated that an alternative 
smaller project would offer any environmental advantages. 
 
Proposed project – The subject parcel is surrounded by other similar beachfront 
development. The proposed project will not result in potentially significant impacts 
because the proposed project, with the inclusion of the requested stringline variances, is 
designed to comply with all applicable development standards such as front and side 
setbacks, height, hazards, and visual resources. The stringline variances would permit the 
home and decks to be in line with the homes and decks on properties within approximately 
50 feet to the east (downcoast) and 200 feet to the west (upcoast) and do not contribute 
to a significant degradation of the environment. The property owner has voluntarily offered 
to dedicate a lateral access easement across the property’s shoreline, enhancing public 
access on the beach. For these reasons, the proposed project is the least environmentally 
damaging alternative.  
 
Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat 
area pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms 
with the recommendations of the Environmental Review Board, or if it does not conform 
with the recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the 
recommended action. 
 
The subject property is not in a designated ESHA or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP 
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. Therefore, Environmental Review Board review was 
not required, and this finding does not apply.  
 
B. VAR No. 17-024 for the single-family residence to extend seaward of the 

required building stringline (LIP Section 13.26.5) 
 
Pursuant to LIP Section 13.26.5, the Planning Commission may approve and/or modify an 
application for a variance in whole or in part, with or without conditions, provided that it 
makes ten findings of fact. The applicant is requesting VAR No. 17-024 for relief of LIP 
Section 10.4(G) development standards to allow a new residence approximately 41 feet 
seaward of the standard shoreline building stringline drawn between the nearest adjacent 
corners of the nearest existing upcoast home at 18888 PCH and downcoast home at 
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18862 PCH (see Figure 2). The proposed stringline is measured from the second 
downcoast property (18862 PCH) and fifth most upcoast property (18904 PCH) because 
the nearest adjacent property and two of the intervening upcoast properties are vacant. 
The requested stringline is approximately 41 feet seaward of the required stringline 
setback. Based on the evidence in the record, the findings in support of VAR No. 17-024 
are as follows: 
 
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the 
subject property, including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict 
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other 
property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification. 
 
The proposed adjusted building stringline will allow the most appropriate placement of the 
proposed residence given that the location of the nearest corners of the adjacent buildings 
are substantially landward of existing residences further upcoast and downcoast from the 
project site. Strict application of the zoning ordinance would result in an allowable 
development area within approximately 32 feet of PCH (in an area slightly larger than the 
proposed garage footprint) and would deny the applicant of stringline privileges enjoyed 
by other surrounding property owners, such as the residences at 18904 PCH and 18862 
PCH, which have been developed with a similar building stringline as the proposed project. 
 
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the public 
interest, safety, health or welfare and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located. 
 
The variance would allow the proposed residence to have similar stringline privileges as 
residences beyond the nearest adjacent upcoast and downcoast dwellings. The project 
has been reviewed and approved by City geotechnical staff, the City Coastal Engineer, 
and City Public Works Department for consistency with all applicable regulations and 
policies. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
interest, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity in which the property is located. 
 
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant 
or property owner.  
 
The proposed building stringline is measured from the second nearest adjacent dwellings 
on both sides of the subject property and approximately 24 feet landward from the 10-foot 
MHTL setback. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege 
to the applicant or the property owner because other nearby homes have been constructed 
at a similar distance seaward as the subject application. The proposed residence meets 
all other applicable development standards, inclusive of the deck stringline variance. 
 
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the 
general purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the 
LCP. 
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As previously discussed, with the inclusion of the variance, the project is consistent with 
the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations. The granting of the variance 
will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, 
nor the goals, objectives, and policies of the LCP. Additionally, the proposed development 
meets the required 10-foot setback from the MHTL by an additional 10 feet (20-foot 
setback from MHTL) and does not adversely impact shoreline access. 
 
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other 
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible 
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on 
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP. 
 
The requested variance is not for an ESHA or ESHA buffer standard. Therefore, this 
finding does not apply.  
 
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum 
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP. 
 
The proposed variance is for a deviation of building stringline standards. The project does 
not impede public access, and it provides a 20-foot setback from the MHTL and includes 
an offer to dedicate a lateral public beach access easement along the shoreline, which 
promotes and protects public access to the maximum extent feasible. 
 
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in 
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property. 
 
The variance request is for the placement of a proposed residence at a similar stringline 
distance as other residences in the vicinity. The variance request does not authorize a use 
or activity that is not expressly authorized by the zoning regulations for the subject 
property, which is in the SFM zone district. 
 
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible 
alternate location or configuration which would provide an environmental advantage. The 
proposed residence location will be in line with other non-adjacent residences in the area. 
In addition, the proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City Coastal 
Engineer, City geotechnical staff, and City Public Works Department as being physically 
suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. 
 
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the 
proposed home will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all 
recommendations from applicable City and County agencies. 
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Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of 
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands. 
 
The proposed project does not include any reduction or elimination of public parking for 
access to the beach, public trails or parkland. 
 
C. Variance for rear decks seaward of the required deck stringline (LIP Section 

13.26.5) 
 
Pursuant to LIP Section 13.26.5, the Planning Commission may approve and/or modify an 
application for a variance in whole or in part, with or without conditions, provided that it 
makes ten findings of fact. The applicant is requesting a variance for relief of LIP Section 
10.4(G) development standards to allow the proposed first and second story decks 
associated with the proposed residence to be approximately 34 feet seaward of the 
standard shoreline deck stringline as drawn between the nearest adjacent corners of the 
existing upcoast deck at 18878 PCH and downcoast deck at 18862 PCH (APN 4449-001-
018) (see Figure 2 above). The proposed stringline is measured from the second 
downcoast property and fifth upcoast property since two of the intervening properties are 
vacant. The requested deck stringline is approximately 34 feet seaward of the required 
deck stringline setback. Based on the evidence in the record, the findings in support of 
VAR No. 17-024 are made as follows: 
 
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the 
subject property, including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict 
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other 
property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification. 
 
The proposed adjusted deck stringline will allow the most appropriate placement of the 
proposed decks given that the locations of the nearest adjacent decks are substantially 
closer to PCH when compared to existing residences further upcoast and downcoast from 
the project site. Strict application of the zoning ordinance would result in a deck stringline 
that is landward of the proposed building stringline and would deny the applicant of 
stringline privileges enjoyed by other surrounding property owners beyond the 
immediately adjacent decks, such as those at 18904 PCH upcoast of the proposed project 
site and 18862 PCH (APN 4449-001-019) in the downcoast direction, which have been 
developed to a similar stringline as the proposed project. 
 
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the public 
interest, safety, health or welfare and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located. 
 
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health 
or welfare because it would allow the proposed residence to have the same deck stringline 
privileges as decks beyond the adjacent homes upcoast and downcoast of the project site 
which are not reflective of surrounding development. The project has been reviewed and 
approved by City geotechnical staff, the City Coastal Engineer, and City Public Works 
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Department for consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore, the 
granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or 
welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
same vicinity in which the property is located. 
 
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant 
or property owner.  
 
The proposed first and second story deck stringlines would be measured from the third 
nearest upcoast deck and second nearest downcoast deck and approximately 10 feet 
landward from the 10-foot MHTL setback (20-foot setback from MHTL). Therefore, the 
granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or the 
property owner because other nearby homes with decks have been constructed either at 
a similar distance seaward than the subject application and the subject residence meets 
all other applicable development standards, inclusive of the variance requests. 
 
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the 
general purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the 
LCP. 
 
As previously discussed, with the inclusion of the variance, the project is consistent with 
the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations. The granting of the variance 
will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, 
nor the goals, objectives, and policies of the LCP. Additionally, the proposed decks meet 
the required 10-foot setback from the MHTL by an additional 10 feet (20-foot setback from 
MHTL) and does not adversely impact shoreline access. 
 
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other 
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible 
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on 
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP. 
 
The requested variance is not for an ESHA or ESHA buffer standard. Therefore, this 
finding does not apply.  
 
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum 
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP. 
 
The proposed variance is for a deviation of deck stringline standards; however, given the 
new decks are above ground and will maintain a 20-foot MHTL setback, and the applicant 
proposes to offer a lateral public beach access easement the project will not impede the 
public’s access across the property. Therefore, the project provides the maximum feasible 
protection to public access. 
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Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in 
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property. 
 
The variance request is for the placement of a proposed decks at a similar stringline 
distance as non-adjacent upcoast and downcoast decks. The variance request does not 
authorize a use or activity that is not expressly authorized by the zoning regulations for 
the subject property. 
 
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible 
alternate location or configuration which would provide an environmental advantage. The 
proposed deck location will align with other non-adjacent decks in the area. In addition, 
the proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City 
geotechnical staff, and City Public Works Department as being physically suitable for the 
proposed variance. 
 
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. 
 
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the 
proposed residence and deck improvements will comply with all building code 
requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County 
agencies. 
  
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of 
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands. 
 
The proposed project does not include any reduction or elimination of public parking for 
access to the beach, public trails or parkland. 
 
D. Variance for a reduced front yard setback (LIP Section 13.26.5) 
 
Pursuant to LIP Section 13.26.5, the Planning Commission may approve and/or modify an 
application for a variance in whole or in part, with or without conditions, provided that it 
makes ten findings of fact. The applicant is requesting a variance for relief of LIP Section 
3.6.G.1, which requires a beachfront home to maintain a front property line setback of 20 
feet maximum or the average of the two immediate neighbors, whichever is less. The front 
yard setback at 18862 PCH, located to the east (downcoast) of the project site, is 4 feet, 
and the default setback for the adjacent vacant property at 18878 PCH to the west, or 
upcoast, of the project site is 20 feet. Therefore, a front yard setback of 12 feet is required 
for the subject property at 18868 PCH, which is the average of the front yard setbacks of 
the existing adjacent properties. The second floor of the new single-family residence is 
proposed to be setback 4 feet from the front property line, resulting in the need for approval 
of an 8-foot front yard setback variance. Based on the evidence in the record, the findings 
in support of VAR No. 20-042 are as follows: 
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Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the 
subject property, including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict 
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other 
property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification. 
 
The proposed adjusted building front yard setback will allow for the most appropriate 
placement of the proposed residence given that the location of front yard setbacks of the 
nearest adjacent homes. The nearest upcoast home at 18888 PCH is setback 3 feet, 5 
inches from the front property line, and the adjacent downcoast garages for the home at 
18862 PCH is setback 4 feet from the front property line. The proposed 4-foot setback is 
comparable to the existing front yard setback at these properties, although it is 8 feet less 
than the required 12-foot setback. Dictating the front yard setback based on an 
undeveloped lot in an area that is mostly built-out is overly punitive, and strict application 
of the zoning ordinance would deny the applicant of front yard setback privileges enjoyed 
by other surrounding property owners beyond the immediately adjacent upcoast property. 
 
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the public 
interest, safety, health or welfare and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located. 
 
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health 
or welfare because it would allow the proposed residence to have comparable front yard 
setback privileges as the residence at 18888 PCH beyond the adjacent upcoast vacant 
property and the adjacent downcoast residence at 18862 PCH. The project has been 
reviewed and approved by City geotechnical staff, the City Coastal Engineer, and City 
Public Works Department for consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. 
Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, 
health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements 
in the same vicinity in which the property is located. 
 
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant 
or property owner.  
 
The existing front yard setback of the adjacent downcoast property (18862 PCH) is 
approximately 4 feet, and the front yard setback for the nearest developed upcoast 
property (18888 PCH) is 3 feet, 5 inches. The proposed project is requesting a 4-foot front 
yard setback. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the 
applicant or the property owner because other nearby residences have been constructed 
at a similar or reduced distance from the front property line as the subject application. 
 
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the 
general purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the 
LCP. 
 
The subject property is adjacent to a vacant lot to the west, which results in a more 
restrictive front yard setback requirement compared to the surrounding area. With the 
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inclusion of the variance, the project is consistent with the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other 
applicable regulations. The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or in conflict 
with the general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, nor the goals, objectives, and 
policies of the LCP. 
 
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other 
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible 
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on 
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP. 
 
The requested variance is not for an ESHA or ESHA buffer standard. Therefore, this 
finding does not apply.  
 
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum 
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 12 of the Malibu LIP. 
 
The requested variance is not related to stringline standards. Therefore, this finding does 
not apply. 
 
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in 
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property. 
 
The variance request is for the placement of a proposed residence with a similar front yard 
setback as the nearest developed upcoast property and the adjacent downcoast structure. 
The variance request does not authorize a use or activity that is not expressly authorized 
by the zoning regulations for the subject property, which is in the SFM zone district. 
 
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible 
alternate location or configuration which would provide an environmental advantage. The 
proposed residence location will be in line with other non-adjacent and adjacent 
residences in the area. In addition, the proposed project has been reviewed and approved 
by the City Coastal Engineer, City geotechnical staff, and City Public Works Department 
as being physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. 
 
The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the 
proposed home will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all 
recommendations from applicable City and County agencies. 
  
Finding 10 A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of 
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands. 
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The proposed project does not include any reduction or elimination of public parking for 
access to the beach, public trails or parkland. 
 
E. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4) 
 
The subject property is not in a designated ESHA, or ESHA buffer, as shown on the LCP 
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. Therefore, the findings of LIP Section 4.7.6 are not 
applicable. 
 
F. Native Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)  
 
There are no native trees on or adjacent to the subject parcel. Therefore, the findings of 
LIP Chapter 5 are not applicable. 
 
G. Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6) 
 
The Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those coastal 
development permit applications concerning any parcel of land that is located along, 
within, provides views to or is visible from any scenic area, scenic road or public viewing 
area. As the subject property is located along the beach, a public viewing area, the 
following five findings need to be made: 
 
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse scenic or visual 
impacts due to project design, location on the site or other reasons. 
 
The proposed project is a new two-story single-family residence on a vacant parcel. The 
neighborhood is predominantly built out with single-family residential buildings along the 
ocean. Story poles were placed on the project site to demonstrate the size, mass, height, 
and bulk of the proposed project, and photos of the site with the story poles in place are 
included in Attachment 3. An analysis of the project’s visual impact from the beach was 
conducted through site inspections, architectural plans and review of neighborhood 
character. 
 
Due to the site’s proximity to PCH, there is no feasible alternative building site location 
where the development would not be visible from a scenic area. Furthermore, the project 
has been designed and conditioned to minimize any adverse or scenic impacts. The 
project provides the required view corridor pursuant to LIP Section 6.5, providing public 
ocean views on both sides of the residence. The project incorporates a total of 10 feet of 
view corridor, equally split between, and running parallel to the east and west property 
lines pursuant to LIP Section 6.5(E)(2)(a). Additionally, the project is subject to conditions 
of approval pertaining to permissible exterior colors, materials, and lighting restrictions. As 
proposed, the project would not have a significant visual impact to public views from the 
beach and PCH. 
 
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or visual 
impacts due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions. 
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The project is subject to conditions of approval pertaining to permissible exterior colors, 
materials, and lighting restrictions. The proposed project is conditioned so that the project 
will not result in significant adverse scenic or visual impacts and will be compatible with 
the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally 
damaging alternative. 
 
The project has been conditioned to include limitations on lighting and colors of the 
materials used to prevent any visual impacts to scenic areas. The project, as designed 
and conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging alternative. 
 
Finding 4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or 
substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources. 
 
The project, as designed and conditioned, is not expected to adversely affect scenic and 
visual resources and no feasible alternatives would avoid or substantially lessen any 
significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources. 
 
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and 
visual impacts but will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to 
sensitive resource protection policies contained in the certified LCP. 
 
The project as proposed and conditioned will result in less than significant impacts on 
scenic and visual resources. The location proposed for development would result in a less 
than significant visual impact to public views from the beach and will not impact sensitive 
resources. All proposed development conforms to the view corridor requirements and will 
be constructed landward of the requested building and deck stringlines, and the 10-foot 
MHTL setback. 
 
H. Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)  
 
The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development. 
Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 7 are not applicable.  
 
I. Hazards (LIP Chapter 9) 
 
Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing 
geologic, flood, and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP 
Sections 9.2(A)(1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional 
approvals of development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the 
proposed project causes the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or 
structural integrity.  
 
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by 
the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works 
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Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. The required findings are made as 
follows: 
 
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the 
site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design, 
location on the site or other reasons. 
 
The applicant submitted geotechnical and coastal engineering reports. These reports are 
on file at City Hall. In these reports, site-specific conditions are evaluated and 
recommendations are provided to address any pertinent issues. Potential hazards 
analyzed include geologic, seismic and fault rupture, liquefaction, landslide, groundwater, 
wave uprush and tsunami, and flood and fire hazards. Based on review of the project plans 
and associated geotechnical reports by City geotechnical staff, City Coastal Engineer, 
LACFD, City Public Works Department, and the City Environmental Health Administrator, 
these specialists determined that adverse impacts to the project site related to the 
proposed development are not expected. The project, including the new OWTS, will 
neither be subject to nor increase the instability of the site from geologic, flood, or fire 
hazards. In summary, the proposed development is suitable for the intended use provided 
that the certified engineering geologist and/or geotechnical engineer’s recommendations 
and governing agency’s building codes are followed. 
 
Based on staff’s review of the above referenced report and associated information, it has 
been determined that:  
 

1. The project is subject to wave uprush and tsunami inundation. 
2. The project site is in a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) identified 

flood hazard area. 
 
The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above 
cited geotechnical report and conditions required by the City geotechnical staff, City Public 
Works Department, and the LACFD, including foundations, OWTS, and drainage. As such, 
the proposed project will not increase instability of the site or structural integrity from 
geologic, flood, or any other hazards. 
 
Liquefaction/Landslide 
 
The geotechnical reports evaluate site-specific conditions and recommendations are 
provided to address any pertinent issues. Potential hazards analyzed include geologic, 
seismic and fault rupture, liquefaction, landslide, groundwater, tsunami, and flood and fire 
hazards. The project site is located within an extreme fire hazard area. In addition, the 
beachside of the project site is subject to wave runup and tsunamis hazards. In case of a 
tsunami, the residence could be damaged or destroyed. However, this is a known and 
accepted risk of beachfront or coastal living as there is no practical method of protecting 
a beachfront / coastal residential structure from a large tsunami other than government 
tsunami warning system. 
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Flood Hazard/Tsunami 
 
As confirmed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance 
Rate Map, the site is located in the existing FEMA Zone VE. As such, the property owner 
is required to sign a waiver indemnifying the City of Malibu against any liability or claims 
for wave damage. The proposed finished floor elevation of the building pad has been 
reviewed by the City’s Public Works Department and City Coastal Engineer and has been 
given a conditional approval. The proposed residence is designed to meet the lowest 
recommended finish floor elevation (+26 feet NAVD88.) as verified by the City Coastal 
Engineer. 
 
The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above 
cited geotechnical reports and conditions required by the City Coastal Engineer, Public 
Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and the LACFD. As such, the proposed project 
will not increase instability of the site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or any 
other hazards. 
 
Fire Hazard 
 
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone 
defined by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and 
embers threatening buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards 
and development of a residence on the subject property will not increase the site’s 
susceptibility to wildfire. The scope of work proposed as part of this application is not 
expected to have an impact on wildfire hazards. Appropriate building materials will be 
utilized during construction.  
 
The City is served by the LACFD, as well as the California Department of Forestry, if 
needed. In the event of major fires, the County has “mutual aid agreements” with cities 
and counties throughout the State so that additional personnel and firefighting equipment 
can augment the LACFD. Conditions of approval have been included in the resolution to 
require compliance with all LACFD development standards. As such, the project, as 
designed, constructed, and conditioned, will not be subject to nor increase the instability 
of the site or structural integrity involving wildfire hazards.  
 
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site 
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project 
modifications, landscaping or other conditions. 
 
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned, and approved by 
the applicable departments and agencies, will not have any significant adverse impacts 
on the site stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project 
modifications, landscaping or other conditions. 
 
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally 
damaging alternative. 
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The proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging 
alternative. 
 
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially 
lessen impacts on site stability or structural integrity. 
 
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by 
the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works 
Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. These specialists and agency 
determined that the proposed project does not impact site stability or structural integrity. 
Since there are no significant impacts expected, there are no feasible alternatives to 
reduce significant impacts.  
 
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but 
will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource 
protection policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP. 
 
There is no evidence in the record that the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, 
will have adverse impacts on sensitive resources. 
 
J. Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)  
 
The Shoreline and Bluff Development Chapter governs those coastal development permit 
applications that include development on a parcel located along the shoreline as defined 
by the LCP. The required findings are made as follows. 
 
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse impacts on public 
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to project design, location on the 
site or other reasons. 
 
The proposed project includes the construction of a new residence and OWTS. The 
proposed seawall is only for the protection of the OWTS. The residence and all accessory 
development are designed with a pile foundation that does not require a shoreline 
protection device for the life of the project pursuant to LIP Section 10.4(H). The proposed 
seawall is sited 55 feet from the MHTL, the proposed deck is 20 feet from the MHTL and, 
as such, will not result in negative impacts on public access or other resources. As 
indicated in the Engineering Report for the proposed OWTS submitted by Ensitu 
Consultants, dated July 6, 2017, the seawall has been sited as landward as possible. The 
proposed location of the OWTS and seawall have also been reviewed and conditionally 
approved by the City Coastal Engineer and City Environmental Health Administrator. The 
property owner has also volunteered to grant a lateral access easement across the 
property. Therefore, the project is not anticipated to result in significant adverse impacts 
to public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources. 
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Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on public 
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to required project modifications or 
other conditions. 
 
As discussed in Section H, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, and 
approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator and City 
geotechnical staff, will not have any significant adverse impacts on public access or 
shoreline sand supply or other resources. 
 
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally 
damaging alternative. 
 
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least 
environmentally damaging alternative.  
 
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to the proposed development that would avoid or 
substantially lessen impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources. 
 
As previously discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, 
will not have any significant adverse impacts on public access or shoreline sand supply or 
other resources. 
 
Finding 5. The shoreline protective device is designed or conditioned to be sited as far 
landward as feasible to eliminate or mitigate to the maximum feasible extent adverse 
impacts on local shoreline sand supply and public access, and there are no alternatives 
that would avoid or lessen impacts on shoreline sand supply, public access or coastal 
resources and it is the least environmentally damaging alternative.  
 
The proposed OWTS and the proposed seawall will be landward of nearby seawalls in the 
area, and will be under the new residence where it will not obstruct public access or affect 
shoreline sand supply. Nonetheless, pursuant to LIP Section 10.6, as a condition of 
approval, the property owner is required to acknowledge, by the recordation of deed 
restriction, that no future repair or maintenance, enhancement, reinforcement, or any other 
activity affecting the shoreline protection structure which extends the seaward footprint of 
the subject structure shall be undertaken and that he / she expressly waives any right to 
such activities that may exist under Coastal Act Section 30235. Said deed restriction shall 
be submitted to the Planning Department for approval prior to recordation. 
 
K. Public Access (LIP Chapter 12) 
 
LIP Section 12.4 requires public access for lateral, bluff-top, and vertical access near the 
ocean, trails, and recreational access for the following cases: 
 

A. New development on any parcel or location specifically identified in the Land Use 
Plan or in the LCP zoning districts as appropriate for or containing a historically used 
or suitable public access trail or pathway. 

88



 Page 27 of 30 Agenda Item 4.A. 
   

B. New development between the nearest public roadway and the sea. 
C. New development on any site where there is substantial evidence of a public right 

of access to or along the sea or public tidelands, a blufftop trail or an inland trail 
acquired through use or a public right of access through legislative authorization. 

D. New development on any site where a trail, bluff top access or other recreational 
access is necessary to mitigate impacts of the development on public access where 
there is no feasible, less environmentally damaging, project alternative that would 
avoid impacts to public access. 

 
No official LCP trail is mapped on the subject property. Lateral public beach access exists 
along the State of California’s “wet sand right of way” which allows public use of lands 
seaward of the MHTL and provides public access along and parallel to the sea and 
shoreline. A lateral public access easement has been offered by the property owner which 
would provide public access and use along or parallel to the sea or shoreline. The LCP 
Public Access Map indicates that a lateral accessway has not been previously recorded 
on the subject property. A condition requiring an offer to dedicate an easement for lateral 
public access has been included in Resolution 21-11. The proposed project would 
enhance the ability of the public to reach and use public tidelands and coastal resources 
in the vicinity of the project site. Additionally, bluff-top, trail, and recreational access are 
not applicable given the subject property’s location.  
 
The project is located along the shoreline; however, adequate public vertical access is 
available approximately 400 feet east of the site at Topanga Public Beach. Consistent with 
LIP Section 12.5, due to the ability of the public, through other reasonable means to reach 
nearby coastal resources, an exception for public vertical access has been determined to 
be appropriate for the project and no condition for vertical access has been required. 
Therefore, the requirement for public access of LIP Section 12.4 does not apply and further 
findings are not required. 
 
L. Land Division (LIP Chapter 15)  
 
This project does not include a land division. Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 15 
are not applicable. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA, 
the Planning Department has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Department 
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined 
not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is 
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(a) and (e) 
- New Construction. The Planning Department has further determined that none of the six 
exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15300.2). 
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CORRESPONDENCE: The following written correspondence has been submitted to date 
(Attachment 5 – Public Correspondence): 
 

1. Emails from Arnold Bernstein dated February 13, 2021,  March 10, 2021 and April 
19, 2021 expressing opposition to the stringline variances. 

2. Email from Brian Harvey dated March 15, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
project due to inaccurate placement of story poles. 

3. Email from Allyn Johnston dated February 16, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
project due to inaccurate placement of story poles. 

4. Email from Ann Kronen dated February 15, 2021, and April 18, 2021 expressing 
opposition to the stringline variances and requesting that the story poles are 
installed to accurately reflect the proposed project envelope. 

5. Emails from Anne Madden dated February 15, 2021, March 13, 2021 and April 18, 
2021 expressing opposition to the stringline variances and requesting that the 
story poles are installed to accurately reflect the proposed project envelope. 

6. Emails from Anne Ready dated February 13, 2021, March 13, 2021 and Aril 18, 
2021 expressing opposition to the stringline variances. 

7. Email from Chris Griffiths dated February 16, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
project due to inaccurate placement of story poles 

8. Two emails from Duke Dehaas dated February 16, 2021 expressing opposition to 
the requested variances due to the proposed seawall and noting that the story 
poles do not accurately represent the proposed project.  

9. Letter from Dustin Woomer dated March 8, 2021 providing additional information 
regarding the proposed stringline variance, story pole placement, and utility lines 

10. Email from Judith Schott Steiner dated February 16, 2021 and resent March 12, 
2021 expressing opposition to the project due to inaccurate placement of story 
poles. 

11. Email from Kim Dunham dated February 15, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
stringline variances and requesting that the story poles are installed to accurately 
reflect the proposed project envelope. 

12. Email from Lesley DeHaas dated February 16, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
project due to inaccurate placement of story poles and concerns that the lot was 
not legally created.  

13. Emails from Louis Dehaas dated March 12, 2021, and April 19, 2021 expressing 
opposition to the requested stringline variances, and to the project due to 
inaccurate placement of story poles and/or lack of surveyor certification. 

14. Emails from Michael Bednar dated February 16, 2021, and April 19, 2021 
expressing opposition to the requested stringline variances, and to the project due 
to inaccurate placement of story poles and/or lack of surveyor certification.  

15. Emails from Nader Afzali dated February 16, 2021, March 15, 2021 and April 18, 
2021 expressing opposition to the project and requested variances due to safety 
concerns, inaccurate placement of story poles and lack of surveyor certification of 
story pole installation. 

16. Email from Paul Dougherty dated February 16, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
stringline variances and requesting that the story poles are installed to accurately 
reflect the proposed project envelope. 
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17. Emails from the Colberts (Robert Colbert) dated February 16, 2021, March 11, 
2021 and April 19, 2021 expressing opposition to the project due to inaccurate 
placement of story poles. 

18. Email from Ron Kurstin dated February 16, 2021, March 14, 2021 and April 18, 
2021 expressing opposition to the project and requested variances, including 
inaccurate placement of story poles and/or lack of surveyor certification.  

19. Email from Tyler Grasmick dated March 15, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
requested stringline variances. 

20. Email from Doris Ollestad, dated April 19, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
requested stringline variances, and to the project due to inaccurate placement of 
story poles and/or lack of surveyor certification. 

21. Email from Judy Schott, dated April 19, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
requested stringline variances, and to the project due to inaccurate placement of 
story poles and/or lack of surveyor certification. 

22. Email from Sara Harvey dated April 19, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
requested stringline variances, and to the project due to inaccurate placement of 
story poles and/or lack of surveyor certification. 

23. Email from Guy Gniadek dated April 16, 2021 expressing opposition to the 
requested stringline variances, and to the project due to inaccurate placement of 
story poles and/or lack of surveyor certification. 

24. Email from Armand Riza, dated April 19, 2021 expressing support of the project. 
25. Email from Arnold Bernstein dated July 2, 2021 stating that the lack of sufficient 

notification and brief duration of the story pole installation is unfair. 
26. Email from Anne Madden dated July 2, 2021 stating that the lack of sufficient 

notification and brief duration of the story pole installation is unreasonable.   
27. Email from Tyler Grasmick dated July 2, 2021 stating that the lack of sufficient 

notification and brief duration of the story pole installation is unreasonable. 
28. Email from Anne Ready dated July 3, 2021 expressing concerns regarding the 

property owners.  
29. Email from Ann Kronen dated July 3, 2021 stating that the tides during the story 

pole installation precludes adequate viewing.  
30. Emails from Paul Dougherty dated July 2, 2021 expressing concurrence with 

neighbors’ concerns regarding the story pole installation and July 3, 2021 
expressing that the process is unfair. 

31. Email from David Steiner dated July 2, 2021 expressing concurrence with 
neighbors’ concerns regarding the story pole installation.  

 
In response to public comments, and at the direction of the Planning Commission, the 
applicant reinstalled story poles to accurately reflect the project footprint and height. The 
applicant also reduced the size of the proposed residence reduce the seaward extent of 
the proposed building stringline by 10 feet and increase the front yard setback for the first-
floor from the proposed 10 feet to the required 12 feet. 
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 Page 30 of 30 Agenda Item 4.A. 
   

PUBLIC NOTICE: On January 21, 2021, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a 
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and mailed the notice to all 
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property 
(Attachment 7). 
 
SUMMARY: The required findings can be made that the project complies with the LCP 
and MMC. Further, the Planning Department’s findings of fact are supported by substantial 
evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained in this report and the 
accompanying resolution, staff recommends approval of this project, subject to the 
conditions of approval contained in Section 5 (Conditions of Approval) of Planning 
Commission Resolution No. 21-11. The project has been reviewed and conditionally 
approved for conformance with the LCP by Planning Department staff and appropriate 
City and County departments. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-11 
2. Project Plans  
3. Story Pole Photos 
4. Department Review Sheets 
5. Public Correspondence 
6. Radius Map 
7. Public Hearing Notice  
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EXHIBIT D 

CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION NO. 21-11 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
MALIBU, DETERMINING THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALITY ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PROJECT AND DENYING 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 17-075 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
A 3,778 SQUARE FOOT, TWO-STORY, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, 
WITH AN APPROXIMATELY 375 SQUARE FOOT ATTACHED GARAGE, 
HARDSCAPE, DECKS, RETRACTABLE BEACH STAIRS, GRADING, 
SEAWALL, RETAINING WALLS, AND ONSITE WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT SYSTEM; INCLUDING STRINGLINE VARIANCE NO. 17-024 
FOR THE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE TO EXTEND BEYOND THE 
BUILDING STRINGLINE, STRINGLINE VARIANCE NO. 18-022 FOR THE 
FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR REAR DECKS TO EXTEND BEYOND THE 
DECK STRINGLINE, AND FRONT YARD SETBACK VARIANCE NO. 20-042 
FOR A REDUCTION OF THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK, AND 
OFFER TO DEDICATE NO. 21-002 FOR A LATERAL BEACH ACCESS 
EASEEMNT ACROSS THE PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE SINGLE-FAMILY 
MEDIUM ZONING DISTRICT AT 18868 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY 
(ETAAT). 

The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows: 

SECTION 1. Recitals.  

A. On July 20, 2017, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 17-
075 was submitted to the Planning Department by applicant, Guy Gniadek, on behalf of the 
property owner, Farshid Etaat. The application was routed to the City geotechnical staff, City 
Environmental Health Administrator, City Biologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Public Works 
Department, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (WD29), Los Angeles County Fire 
Department (LACFD), and the California State Lands Commission (CSLC) for review.  

B. On May 23, 2019, Planning Department staff conducted a site visits to document
site conditions, the property, and surrounding area. 

C. In January 2021, story poles were installed to demonstrate the location, height, and
bulk of the proposed project. 

D. On January 8, 2021, staff conducted a site visit to determine visual impacts and
document the story poles. 

E. On January 12, 2021, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Application was
posted on the subject property. 

F. On January 20, 2021, the application was deemed complete by the Planning
Department. 

G. On January 21, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and on January 26, 2021 
was mailed to all property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property. 
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Resolution No 21-11 
Page 2 of 6 

______________________ 

H. On February 16, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to March 1,
2021 at the applicant’s request to allow the applicant time to review and respond to public 
correspondence. 

I. On March 1, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to March 15, 2021
at the applicant’s request to allow the applicant time to review and respond to public 
correspondence. 

J. On March 15, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to April 19, 2021
and directed the applicant to reinstall the story poles on March 26, 2021 from 12 to 7 pm for staff, 
Planning Commission, and the public to view.  

K. On March 26, 2021, story poles were reinstalled on the property at the Planning
Commission’s direction. Planning Commissioners, staff, and interested parties conducted a site 
visit to determine visual impacts and document the story poles.  

L. On April 19, 2021, the Planning Commission directed the applicant to redesign the
project and continued the item to June 21, 2021. 

M. On June 21, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to July 19, 2021.

N. On July 2, 2021, story poles were reinstalled on the property, and staff conducted a
site visit to determine visual impacts and document story poles. 

O. On July 19, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on
the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, written reports, public testimony, 
and other information in the record. The Commission directed staff to return with an updated 
resolution denying the project and reflecting its findings that, as designed, the proposed project 
will adversely affect neighborhood character, and fails to be the least environmentally damaging 
alternative. 

P. On August 2, 2021, the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the subject
resolution for denial.  

SECTION 2.  Environmental Review. 

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15270, CEQA 
does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves. 

SECTION 3. Findings for Denial. 

Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to LIP Sections 13.7(B) 
and 13.9, the Planning Commission adopts findings of fact below and denies CDP No. 17-075 for 
construction of a new 3,778 square foot, two-story, single-family residence with a 375 square foot 
two-car attached garage, plus hardscape, grading, retaining walls, seawall, and installation of a 
new onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS), including Variance (VAR) No. 17-024 for the 
proposed single-family residence to extend seaward of the building stringline, VAR No. 18-022 
for first and second story decks to extend seaward of the deck stringline as measured from the 
nearest adjacent decks, and VAR No. 20-043 for a greater than 50 percent reduction of the front 
yard setback located in the Single-Family Medium (SFM) zoning district at 18868 Pacific Coast 
Highway. 
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Resolution No 21-11 
Page 3 of 6 

______________________ 
 

 

The project, as proposed, has been determined not to be consistent with all applicable Local 
Coastal Program (LCP) and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC), codes, standards, goals, and policies, 
as all of the required findings for the CDP and variances cannot be made. The project does not 
conform with the certified City of Malibu Local Coastal Program (LIP Section 13.9). Furthermore, 
there are no special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the subject property, 
including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict application of the zoning 
ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under 
the identical zoning classification; the granting of such variances or modifications will be 
detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare and will be detrimental or injurious to 
the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located; 
the granting of the variances will constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property owner; 
the granting of such variances will be contrary to or in conflict with the general purposes and intent 
of this chapter, and to the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP; the subject site is not physically 
suitable for the proposed variances; and the variances do not comply with all requirements of State 
and local law (VAR Nos. 17-024 and 18-022) (LIP Section 13.26.5). The findings for denial are 
made herein. 
 
A. General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13) 
 
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials, as 
modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with certified City of Malibu Local Coastal 
Program. 

 
The proposed project does not conform with the LCP because the findings for VAR Nos. 17-024 
and 18-022 cannot be made. Furthermore, the proposed vertical seawall extends seaward of the 
seawall stringline.  

 
B. Variance for building the single-family residence to extend seaward of the required 

building stringline (LIP Section 13.26.5) 
 
Finding A.  There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the 
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that strict 
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property 
in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification. 
 
While strict application of the zoning ordinance would deny the applicant of stringline privileges 
enjoyed by other surrounding property owners beyond the immediately adjacent dwellings, the 
proposed adjusted building stringline extends beyond an appropriate placement of the proposed 
residence. 
 
Finding B.  The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, 
health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located. 
 
The granting of the variance will be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health, or welfare 
because it would allow the proposed residence to have stringline privileges that are seaward of 
neighboring residences. 
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______________________ 
 

 

Finding C.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or 
property owner. 
 
The granting of the variance will constitute a special privilege to the applicant or the property 
owner because other nearby homes have been constructed landward of the subject application. 
 
Finding D.  The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general 
purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP. 
 
The project is not consistent with the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations, which 
allow the Commission to approval a variance only if it makes all of the findings of fact supported 
by substantial evidence. The Commission is unable to makes all of the findings to support the 
variance, therefore, the granting of the variance would be contrary to or in conflict with the general 
purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, and the goals, objectives, and policies of the LCP.  
 
Finding H.  The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
The subject site is not physically suitable for the proposed variance as the site could accommodate 
a more appropriate stringline that is in character with the neighborhood. 
 
Finding I. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. 
 
The variance does not comply with all requirements of state and local law. 
 
C. Variance for rear decks seaward of the required deck stringline (LIP Section 13.26.5) 
 
Finding A.  There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the 
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that strict 
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property 
in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification. 
 
While strict application of the zoning ordinance would deny the applicant of stringline privileges 
enjoyed by other surrounding property owners beyond the immediately adjacent dwellings, the 
proposed adjusted building stringline extends beyond an appropriate placement of the proposed 
residence. 
 
Finding B.  The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, 
health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located. 
 
The granting of the variance will be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health, or welfare 
because it would allow the proposed residence to have stringline privileges that are seaward of 
neighboring residences. 
 
Finding C.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or 
property owner. 
 
The granting of the variance will constitute a special privilege to the applicant or the property 
owner because other nearby homes have been constructed landward of the subject application. 
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______________________ 
 

 

Finding D.  The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general 
purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP. 
 
The project is not consistent with the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other applicable regulations, which 
allow the Commission to approval a variance only if it makes all of the findings of fact supported 
by substantial evidence. The Commission is unable to makes all of the findings to support the 
variance, therefore, the granting of the variance would be contrary to or in conflict with the general 
purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, and the goals, objectives, and policies of the LCP. 
 
Finding H.  The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance. 
 
The subject site is not physically suitable for the proposed variance as the site could accommodate 
a more appropriate stringline that is in character with the neighborhood. 
 
Finding I. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. 
 
The variance does not comply with all requirements of state and local law. 

 
SECTION 4. Planning Commission Action. 
 

Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning 
Commission hereby denies CDP No. 17-075, VAR Nos. 17-024, 18-022, and 20-042. 
 
SECTION 5. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this resolution.  
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of August 2021. 
 
 
     __________________________________________ 
     JEFFREY JENNINGS, Planning Commission Chair 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary 
 
LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section 
13.20.1 (Local Appeals), a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the 
City Council by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An 
appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal 
form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeal forms may be found online at 
www.malibucity.org/planningforms, in person, or by calling (310) 456-2489, ext. 245. 
 
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL – An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning 
Commission’s approval to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the 
City’s Notice of Final Action. Appeal forms may be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or by 
calling (805) 585-1800. Such an appeal must be filed with the Coastal Commission, not the City.  
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______________________ 
 

 

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 21-11 was passed and adopted by the 
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting held on the 2nd day of August 
2021 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   
NOES:   
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:  
 
 
____________________________________ 
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
CITY OF MALIBU 
CITY COUNCIL 

The Malibu City Council will hold a public hearing on MONDAY, August 22, 2022, at 6:30 
p.m. on the project identified below. This meeting will be held via teleconference only in order
to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19 and pursuant to AB 361 and the County of Los
Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order. All votes taken during this
teleconference meeting will be by roll call vote, and the vote will be publicly reported.

How to View the Meeting: No physical location from which members of the public may 
observe the meeting and offer public comment will be provided. Please view the meeting, 
which will be live streamed at https://malibucity.org/video and 
https://malibucity.org/VirtualMeeting. 

How to Participate Before the Meeting: Members of the public are encouraged to submit 
email correspondence to citycouncil@malibucity.org before the meeting begins.  

How to Participate During the Meeting: Members of the public wishing to speak or defer 
time to another speaker during the meeting must participate through the Zoom application and 
must be present in the Zoom conference to be recognized. The City requests that you sign up 
to speak before the item you would like to speak on has been called by the Mayor. For those 
wishing to defer time, you are not required to sign up to speak. At the start of public comment 
for the item, the Mayor shall ask members of the public wishing to defer time to raise their 
hands in the Zoom meeting using the reactions button. Each person will be called to verify their 
presence in the Zoom meeting and their intent to donate time. 

Please visit https://malibucity.org/VirtualMeeting and follow the directions for signing up to 
speak and downloading the Zoom application. 

APPEAL NO. 21-016 – An appeal of the Planning Commission Resolution 21-02, denying 
Coastal Development Permit No. 17-075 Coastal Development Permit No. 17-075 for 
construction of a 3,778 square foot, two-story, single-family residence, with an approximately 
375 square foot attached garage, hardscape, decks, retractable beach stairs, grading, seawall, 
retaining walls, and onsite wastewater treatment system; including Variance No. 17-024 for the 
single-family residence to extend beyond the building stringline, Variance No. 18-022 for the 
first and second floor rear decks to extend beyond the deck stringline, and front yard setback 
Variance No. 20-042 for a reduction of the required front yard setback, and Offer-to-Dedicate 
No. 21-002 for a lateral beach access easement across the property 

Location: 18868 Pacific Coast Highway 
APN: 4449-001-023 
Zoning: Single-family Medium (SFM) 
Applicant: Gniadek Design Group 
Owner: Farshid Etaat 
Appealable to: California Coastal Commission 
Environmental Review: Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(a) and 

15303(e) 
Application Filed: July 20, 2017 
Case Planner: Adam Pisarkiewicz, Contract Planner 

(949) 489-1442
pisarkiewicz@civicsolutions.com

EXHIBIT G
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Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), the Planning Director has analyzed the proposed project and found that it is listed 
among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant adverse 
effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from the provisions of 
CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(a) and (e) – New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures. The Planning Director has further determined that none of the 
six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15300.2).  
 
A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the projects.  All persons 
wishing to address the Council regarding these matters will be afforded an opportunity in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 
 
Copies of all related documents can be reviewed by any interested person at City Hall during 
regular business hours. Oral and written comments may be presented to the Planning Council 
on, or before, the date of the meeting. 
 
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL – An aggrieved person may appeal the City Council’s 
approval to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the City’s Notice 
of Final Action. Appeal forms may be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or in person at the 
Coastal Commission South Central Coast District office located at 89 South California Street in 
Ventura, or by calling 805-585-1800. Such an appeal must be filed with the Coastal 
Commission, not the City. 
 
IF YOU CHALLENGE THE CITY’S ACTION IN COURT, YOU MAY BE LIMITED TO RAISING 
ONLY THOSE ISSUES YOU OR SOMEONE ELSE RAISED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING 
DESCRIBED IN THIS NOTICE, OR IN WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE DELIVERED TO 
THE CITY, AT OR PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
 
Richard Mollica, Planning Director 
 
Publish Date: July 28, 2022 
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City ofMalibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road Malibu, California 90265-4861

Phone (310) 456-2489 Fax (310) 456-3356 www.malibucitv.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

NOTICE OF APPEAL CHECKLIST

Actions Subject to Local Appeal: Pursuant to Local Coastal Program (LCP) Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) Section 13.20.1 (Local Appeals), a decision or any portion of the
decision of the Planning Director may be appealed to the Planning Commission by an aggrieved
person, and any decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by
an aggrieved person.

Deadline and Fees: Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20.1, an appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk
within 10 days following the date of action for which the appeal is made, as indicated in the
decision. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or a City-recognized holiday, the deadline shall
extend to the close of business at City Hall on the first business day (whether whole or partial)
following the weekend or a City-recognized holiday. Appeals shall be accompanied by the
filing fee of $750 as specified by the City Council.

To perfect an appeal, the form must be completed, together with all the necessary attachments,
and must be timely received by the City Clerk either in person or by mail addressed to City of
Malibu, Attn: City Clerk, 23525 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. For more information,
contact Patricia Salazar, Senior Administrative Analyst, at (310) 456-2489, extension 245.

Part I. Project Information

1. What is the file number of the Coastal Development Permit you are appealing?
CDP No. 17-075, Variance Nos. 17-024, 18-022, and Offer-to-Dedicate No.20-002

2. On what date was the decision made which you are appealing?

3.

4.

August 2, 2021

Who made the decision you are appealing?

C Planning Director I~i Planning Commission

What is the address of the project site at issue?
18868 Pacific Coast Highway, APN 4449-001-023

Part II. Appeal Summary

Page lof4
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1. Indicate your interest in the decision by checking the appropriate box.

o I am the Applicant for the project

o I am the neighbor

IX Other (describe)
Applicant’s Representative

2. If you are not the applicant, please indicant the applicant’s name:
Guy Gniadek

3. Indicate the nature of your appeal.

a) Are you appealing the 0 approval or IX the denial of the application or 0 a
condition of approval?

b) Each approval is accompanied by a list of specific conditions. If you are
appealing one or more of the conditions of approval, list the condition number
and state the grounds for your appeal. (Attach extra sheets if necessary.)

N/A

4. Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate which of the following reasons forms the basis
of your appeal:

IX! The findings or conditions are not supported by the evidence, or the decision is
not supported by the findings: or

IX! There was a lack of fair or impartial hearing: or

IX The decision was contrary to law.

You must next provide a specific statement in support of each of the bases for
appeal that you have checked above. Appeals that are stated in generalities,
legal or otherwise, are not adequate. (Attach extra sheets if necessary.)

See Attached _______

Page2of4
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Each coastal development permitting decision made by the Planning Director or
the Planning Commission is accompanied by written findings. The written findings
set forth the basis for the decision. If you have checked the first box in this section
as a ground for your appeal, you must indicate the specific finding(s) you disagree
with and give specific reasons why you believe the finding(s) is/are not supported
by the evidence or why the decision is not supported by the findings. Appeals
stated in generalities, legal or otherwise, are not adequate. (Attach extra sheets if
necessary.)

See Attached

Part Ill. Appeal Checklist

ALL of the following must be timely filed to perfect an appeaL

~ Completed Appeal Checklist (This form with appellant’s signature)

2. IE Appeal Fee $750

The appeal fee must be submitted in the form of a check or money order made
payable to the City of Malibu. Cash will not be accepted.

3. IX Mailing Labels and Radius Maps for Public Notice to Property Owners and Occupants

Public Notice of an appeal must conform to the manner in which the original notice was
given. The notice radius for appealable CDPs and non-appealable CDPs that do not
require a public hearing is 100 feet for property owners and residents. The notice radius
for non-appealable CDPs that require a public hearing is 300 feet for property owners and
100 feet for residents.

The mailing labels and radius map must be certified by the preparer (a form is available
at the public counter): certification may not be more than six months prior to the date of
submittal; the radius map must be provided on an 8%” x 11” paper; the mailing labels
must be printed on 8%” x 11” paper, 3 columns, 10 rows (e.g. Avery 5160).

Page3 of4
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Part IV. Signature and Appellant Information

I hereby certify that the appeal submittal contains all of the above items. I understand that ifany of the items
are missing or otherwise deficient the appeal is ineffective and the filing Me may be retume4 IN ORDER
TO PERFECT AN APPEAL, ALL APPEAL SUBMITTALS MUST BE COMPLETE BY THE DEADLINE. NO
EXTENSIONS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR APPELLANTS WHO ONLY PARTL4LLY COMPLY WITH THESE
REQUIREMENTS AS OF THE DEADLINE. IF AN APPEAL IS NOT PERFECTED BY THE DEADLINE, THE
DECISION BECOMES FINAL.

Guy Gnladek (818) 681-9806
PRINT Al~PEL~eANTS NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER

____________________________ 8/09/2021
APF~EL ‘T’t SIGNATURE DATE

Appellant’s mailing address: 727 Kentia Avenue, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Appellant’s email address: guy.gniadek@gmail.com

OFFICE USE ONLY

Action Appealed:

Appeal Peilod:

Date Appeal Form and required documents submitted: ________________________Received by:

Appeal Completion Date: __________________ by: ___________________________________

(Name, Title)

Page 4of4
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Basis of Appeal #1 — The Findings Are Not Supported by the Evidence:

Against Staff recommendation, the Planning Commission denied the project based on their
unsupported opinion that the project did not meet CDP Finding No. 1 (Per LIP Chapter 13), and
Variance Findings A, B, C, D, H, and I for both the Residence and associated Deck Stringline
Variance requests. Contrary to the Planning Commission resolution of denial, the facts in the
record fully support that the proposed project is consistent with these required CDP and
Variance Findings. Below are responses to each of these findings with contrary arguments,
based on the evidence provided, that support project approval.

Findings for CDP No. 17-075 for the construction of a new two-story, single-family residence
(LIP Chapter 13):

1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials, as modified by
any conditions of approval, conforms with certified City of Malibu Local Coastal Program

The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning Department City
Biologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, City geotechnical staff
City Public Works Department LACFD, and CSLC The proposed project as conditioned, conforms
to the LCP and MMC in that it meets all of the required beachfront residential development
standards of the SFM residential zoning district inclusive of the requested structure and deck
stringline variances andfront yard setback variance request

Findings for Variance 17-024 for proposed single-family residence to extend seaward of the
building stringline (LIP Section 13.26.5):

A There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that strict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enioyed by other
property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.

The proposed adjusted building stringline will allow the most appropriate placement of the
proposed residence given that the location of the nearest adjacent dwellings are substantially
more landward than existing dwellings further upcoast and downcoast from the project site.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would result in an allowable development area within
approximately 32 feet of PCH (in an area slightly larger than the proposed garage footprint) and
deny the applicant of stringline privileges enjoyed by other surrounding property owners beyond
the immediately adjacent dwellings, which have been developed to a similar building stringline
as the proposed project

B. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or
welfare, and will not be detrimental or iniurious to the property or improvements In the same
vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.

The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property
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owner. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest safety, health,
or welfare because it would allow the proposed residence to have similar stringline privileges as
dwellings beyond the adjacent dwellings upcoast and downcoast of the project site. The project
has been reviewed and approved by City geotechnical staff the City Coastal Engineer, and City
Public Works Departmentfor consistency with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore,
the granting of the variance will not be detrimental ta the public interest, safety. health or
welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same
vicinity in which the property is located.

C. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property
owner.

The proposed building stringline is measured from the second nearest adjacent built dwellings
on both sides of the subject property and approximately 244 feet landward from the 10- foot
MHTL setback. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to
the applicant or the property owner because other nearby homes have been constructed at a
similar distance seaward as the subject application and the proposed residence meets all other
applicable development standards, inclusive of the deck stringline variance.

D. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general purposes
and intent of this Chapter. nor to the goals. oblectives and policies of the LCP.

The analysis presented in the agenda report and the record as a whole demonstrate that with
the inclusion of the variance, the project is consistent with the LCP, the CoastalAct and other
applicable regulations. The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, nor the goals, objectives, and policies of the LCP.
Additionally, the proposed home meets the required 10 foot setback from the MHTL by an
additional 10 feet (20-foot setback from MHTL) and does not adversely impact shoreline access.

H. The subiect site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.

The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible
alternate location or configuration that would provide an environmental advantage. The
proposed residence will be similar to other non-adjacent upcoast and downcoast dwellings in the
area. In addition, the proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City Coastal
Engineer, City geotechnical staff and City Public Works Department as being physically suitable
for the proposed variance.

L The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.

The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the proposed
residence will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all
recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
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Findings for Variance 18.022 for first and second story decks to extend seaward of the deck
stringline (LIP Section 13.26.5):

A There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such that strict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enioyed by other
property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.

The proposed adjusted deck stringline will allow the most appropriate placement of the
proposed decks given that the locations of the nearest adjacent decks are substantially closer to
PCH when compared to existing residences further upcoast and downcoast from the project site.

Strict application of the zoning ordinance would result in a deck stringline that is landward of the
proposed building stringline and would deny the applicant of stringline privileges enjoyed by
other surrounding property owners beyond the immediately adjacent decks, which have been
developed to a similar stringline as the proposed project.

B. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or
welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the same
vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health or
welfare because it would allow the proposed house to have the same stringline privileges as
decks beyond the adjacent homes upcoast and downcoast of the project site, which are not
reflective of surrounding development. The project has been reviewed and approved by City
geotechnical staff, the City Coastal Engineer, and City Public Works Department for consistency
with all applicable regulations and policies. Therefore, the granting of the variance will not be
detrimental to the public interest, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or
injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity in which the property is located.

C. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property
owner.

The proposed first and second story deck stringlines would be measured from the third nearest
upcoast deck and second nearest downcoast deck and approximately 10 feet landward from the
10-foot MHTL setback (20-foot setback from MHTL). Therefore, the granting of the variance will
not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or the property owner because other nearby
homes with decks have been constructed either at a similar distance seaward than the subject
application and the subject residence meets all other applicable development standards,
inclusive of the variance requests.

D. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or In conflict with the general purposes
and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals. obiectives and policies of the LCP.

The analysis presented in the agenda report and the record as a whole demonstrate that, with
the inclusion of the variance, the project is consistent with the LCP, the Coastal Act, and other
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applicable regulations. The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of LIP Chapter 13, nor the goals, objectives, and policies of the LCP.
Additionally, the proposed decks meets the required 10 foot setback from the MHTL by an
additional 10 feet (20-foot setback from MHTL) and does not adversely impact shoreline access.

Ft The subiect site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.

The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no feasible
alternate location or configuration which would provide an environmental advantage. The
proposed deck location will be in line with other non-adjacent decks in the area. In addition, the
proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City Coastal Engineer, City
geotechnical staff, and City Public Works Department as being physically suitable for the
proposed variance.

J. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.

The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law. Construction of the proposed
deck improvements will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all
recommendations from applicable City and County agencies.
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Basis of Appeal #2

There was a lack of fair or impartial hearing:

The project application was originally scheduled to be presented to the Planning Commission
on February 16, 2021. The day of the scheduled hearing, the City received several e-mails from
community members expressing concerns about certain elements of project. In order to have
time to address these items, the applicant requested the Planning Commission hearing be
continued until March.

At the March 15th Hearing, the Planning Commission continued the item and directed the
applicant to reinstall Story Poles and coordinate a time for the Commission, community
members and staff to view. On March 26th, a schedule viewing was completed where the
project design consultant was there to interact and answer questions. Several community
members and commission attended.

The project was heard again by the Planning Commission at the Public Rearing held on April
19th. After much discussion and at the end of the hearing, the City Attorney summarized the
Commission’s direction and provided the applicant with the option to either request a decision
that night or continue the item to a later date and redesign the project. Below is the specific
direction provided around 1:52hr/min into the hearing:

It appears that the Commission will not be able to make the findings as proposed, but with
modification to pull the structure back by about lOft in the back yard and 2ft on the first floor
in the front yard. We should also give direction on the deck stringline as well. With those
modifications, perhaps you could resubmit with those and you would be able to find an approval
from this commission that would be able to make the findingsfor a proposal that wouldfit that,
if you’re willing to submit that redesign.

At the hearing, and per the direction provided by the Commission, the applicant representative
agreed to continue the item and modify the plans.

Based on Planning Commission direction, the house plans were redesigned to move the rear of
the building 10 feet Iandward and to move the front, first floor of the building 2 feet in from
PCH. Plans were resubmitted to the City on June 1, 2021 and upon review, Staff concurred that
revised plan were consistent the Commission direction.

At the July Planning Commission hearing, after much discussion, several Planning
Commissioners stated that the proposed changes where not acceptable even though the
applicant followed the Commission’s previous direction. At this hearing several Commissioners
wanted further revisions to the design that would require the structure to be moved back
further landward than previously requested. The Commission once again gave the applicant
the choice to continue the item and redesign or to accept a decision based on the plan before
them that night. Given that the applicant had followed the Commission’s direction from the
previous hearing, the applicant representative requested a third option; the Planning
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Commission approve the project with condition of approval that would require the requested
redesign, opposed to being required to continue the item once again. The Planning
Commission did not accept this third option and instead denied the project.

The applicant agreed to continue the project multiple times in good faith and redesigned the
project based on Planning Commission direction. It was not fair to the applicant for the
Planning Commission to request further continuances or deny the project when the project met
all legal requirements and the applicant had agreed to all requested modifications.
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Basis of Appeal #3

The Decision was contrary to Law:

As detailed in the Staff Report, the project met all legal requirements and the facts in the record
supported making all of the required findings. The Planning Commission denial was not supported by
substantial evidence in the record and was contrary to law and City case precedent. The Planning
Commission abused its discretion by requesting multiple continuances, changing its specific design
requests, and ultimately basing its denial on the applicant’s refusal to acquiesce to such baseless,
multiple requests. The result violates applicant’s civil and property rights to be treated equally with
neighboring property owners.
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